
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Ageocy Direcior

ENVIRON[/ENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
LNVIPO\I., IE\ '  At PFO TFCTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite_250
Atameda, CA 94502-6577
(510.I 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

June 28, 2001

Karen Petr),na
Equiva Services LLC
PO Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91501-7869

Re: Melina Albany Shell, 999 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA;
RO0000121

Dear Ms- Petryra:

"1"1 Quarter 2001 Monitoring Report" for the aforementioned site by Cambria Environmental
Teclnrology, Inc., dated April 27 ,2001 was reviewed. Monitoring well S-5, which contained
separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH), has not been sampled since May i8, 1998. S-5 is located
across the street Ii"om the site and adjacent to an Arco service station at 1001 San Pablo Ave. A
review ofthe Leaking Underground Tank Oversite Program (LOP) file for that site indicated that
S-5 has not been monitored in conjunction with the investigation of that site. "3'd Quarter 1998
Monitoring Report" for Melina Albany Shell, 999 San Pablo Ave ., Albany, CA, stated that
monitoring ofS-5 would be discontinued because the source ofthe SPH is not from Shell but
from Arco since monitoring wells S-3 and 5-6 located between Shell and S-5 never contained
SPH. A letter dated June 15, 2001 to our office regarding the Arco site stated that S-5 was
sampled on May 31, 2001 and results would be forthcoming. Monitoring wells S-1, S-2, S-3, S-
4, and 5-6, were sampled February 14,2001 for analyses for total peholeum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPH-G), benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene (BTEX), and methyl tertiary-butyl
ether (MTBE). S-7 was inaccessible for sampling. Excluding S-5, the highest concentrations of
TPH-G, benzene, and MTBE were found in S-2, S-3, and 5-6. S-2 is located onsite. The highest
concentrations among S-2" S-3, and 5-6, were 13,000 ug/l TPH-G, 147 ug/l benzene, and 1,250
ugll MTBE. The concentrations for S-1, S-4, and S-7 were low or nondetectable (ND) for all
anal1'tes. S-i and S-4 are located upgradient ofthe site. S-7 is located downgradient ofthe
former tanks and offsite.

The map of the site showed 3 recovery wells. However, we could not find any mention of the
recovery wells in our file. Indicate if these wells have been used and if so, describe how.
Provide well design and construction specifications, depth interval and type ofseal, construction
diagram for welis, drilling date, sampling method and interval, well development method and
criteria used for assessing adequacy ofdevelopment, disposition ofcutting spoils and
development water, and surveying plan for wells- Determine the suitability of using the wells for
groundwater monitoring.



Ms. Petryna
June 28, 2001
Page 2 of2

A request was made for the records of wells within a % mile radius of the site from the Califomia
Departrnent of Water Resources. However, we did not find these records in our file. Please
submit.

If you have any questions, you may call me al5101567-6746.

Sincerelv.

r.C :

>-\^ t=41-.J'.-*7=
Don Hwang il

Hazmdous Materials Soeci alist

Jacquelyn Jones, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., 1144-65' St.,
Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608

tFiles
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June 15, 2001

Mr. Barney Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 9 4502-657 7

Re: ARCO Service Station # 2035
1001 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, California
Cambria Project #436-1610

SIID #3858

Dear Mr. Chan:

JUN B 2 2001

_l

?,+",,fl."
70 '

&c .. t

On behalf of BP/ARCO, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this

response to your letter dated May 29,2007. This letter addresses the following issues: MTBE

confirmation, sampling and remediation of Shell well S-5, and a list of active remediation wells.

The site is currently on a semi-annual sampling schedule 12"d and 4fr quarters). The highest

MTBE concentralions in groundwater were confirmed by EPA Method 8260, as part of the

second quarter 2001 sampling event performed on May 4, 2001. The results of these analyses

will be included in Cambria's Second 200 | Groundwater Monitoring Repon.

Shell Well S-5 was sampled on May 31,2fi)1 by Shell's contractor and the results will also be

included in Cambria's Second Quarter 2001 Groundwater Monitoring Report. Cambria is in the

process of evaluating

Curently, air sparging is being performed on wells AS-l and AS-2 and in-well air sparging is
being performed on wellRW-I. Soil vapor extraction is being performed on wells VW-l through

VW-6, VW-8 and VW-9.

Please call me at (510) 450-1985 ifyou have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

zanl
Ron Scheele RG
Senior Project Manager

Attachments: Figure I Site PIan

cc: Mr. Paul Supple, I]P/ARCO, P.O. Box 6549 Moraga, Califoaia 94570
Ms. Karer Petryor, Equiva Services, P.O. Box 7869, Burban-k CA 91510-?869

\\SF-R\9i\rR\ARCO\61X1\C@ipEdsr€\ACECSAkrerltesponse6 01.d@

o a k l a n d ,  c A

S .n  l amon ,  ca

S o n o n a ,  C A

cambri.

Environmcntal

Tcchnology, lnc.

1l!4 55th Street

Suite B

Oakland, CA 91608

T€l (5ro) 42o-o7oo
rax (5lO) 42o-9170

exlraction and air sparging (SVPAS) system.
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Itlw.l f l4onitoring well location

l/Yl|'l * Vapor extraction well location

l$l * Ar spaBe well location

ARCO Service Station 2035
'1001 San Pablo Avenue

Albanv. Califomia CAMBRIA

Site Plan



.ALAMEDACOUNTY

sehlrH cARE sERVtcE

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

t
S
AGENCY

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIJENIAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577
(510) 567,6700
FAX (510) 337,9335

May 29,2001
st lD #3858

Mr. Paul Supple
ARCO
P.O. Box 6549
Moraga, CA 94570

Re: ARCO Service Station No, 2035,1001 Sair Pablo Ave., Albany, CA 94502

Dear Mr. Supple:

Our office has received and reviewed the l!{ay tl, 2001 Site Status and Remediation System
Performance Report First Quarter 2001 prepared by Cambria Environmenlal. It appears that
this report has not addresscd the items mentioned in my October 26,2000 letter to you, copy
enclosed. Please note that in this letter, ARCO was requested to confirm any MTBE detected
using EPA Method 8260 and take over sampling and remediation in the Shell well, MW-5, on lhe
south side of Marin Ave. In addition, your consultant was to clarify which wells are being used
in the SVE/Air Sparge remediation system- The contamination in MW-5 should be included in
your remediation plans.

Please provide a written response to these items to insure that your next quarter's activities reflect
these understandings.

You may contact me (510) 567 -6'165 ifyou have any questions.

Sincerelv.

e^*"\ ct^o-
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure (Mr. Supple)

C:.B. Chan, files
/Mr. R. Scheele, Cambria Environ mental, 6262 Hollis St., Emery"ville, CA 94608

Mr. J. Lestrange, 2421 DenaWay, Calistoga, CA 94515
Ms. K. Petr;,na, Equiva Services, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869



ALAMEDA COUNTY
. HEALTH CAFIE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAffS, Agency Direcror

October 26, 2000
srtD # 3858

Mr- Paul Supple
ARCO
P-O. Box 6549
Moraga, CA 94570

Re: ARCO Service Station No- 2035, l00l San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA 921502

Dear Mr. Supple:

This letter recounts a recent (9/00) conversatibn I had with Mr- Darryk Ataide of Cambria, your
consultant for the above referenced site. We discussed questtons that Arose after my review ofthe
August 4,2000 Second Quarter 2000 Monitoring and Rrmediation System Performance
Report. I bring these items to your attention to confirm that ARCO concurs with his comments
to my questions. The following items were discussed:

. It was agree lhat MTBE would be confirmed by EPA Method 8260 on the highest MTBE
impacted well reported by EPA Method 8020.

. The Shell well designated MW-5 on the south side of Marin Ave. was determined to be
impacted by the ARCO site via Shell's 3/9/00 conduit study. Thus ARCO would take over
the sampling and remediation oflhis well, which hashad historically free product.

. Mr- Ataide was going to clarifo which wells are included in the SVE & Air Sparge system-
Are more wells othe r than RW- I being used? If not, how will contamination in MW-5 be
dealt with?

Please clariff these items. You may contact me at (5 l0) 567-6765.

Sincerelv.

e^r o.^OJ^--
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

r'C: B. Chan, files
Mr. D. Ataide, Cambria, l!44 65'e St., Suite B, Oakland CA 94608
Mr- J- Lestrange, 2421 Dena Way, Calistoga, CA 94515
Ms. K. PetD'na, Equiva Services, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869

- l00l S.. Pzblo dlr

ENVIBONfuIENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\lENTAL PF]OTECIION
113i Harocr 8ay Park$,ay Suit.250
Alameda, tA 945C2'6577
i510) s67 6700
FAX (sic) 337-S33s



ALAMEDA COUNTY
I-IEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, lgency Director

ENVIRONI\IENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
E N V IRON I\,1E NTAL PBOTECTION
1131 Harbo. Bay Par{way
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

lir3i33r.3133
December 17, L999

Karen Petryna
Equiva Services LLC
PO Box 7869
Burbanlc CA 91501-7869

Re: Melina Albany Shell, 999 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA;
strd 3670

Dear Ms. Petryna:

I've been designated the new caseworker for the aforementioned site. In response to the
request for an extension to the deadline ofJanuary 3, 2000 for submitting a worlTlan to
characterize the offsite €xtent ofMTBE contamination and to assess the Dotential of
culverts/storm drains for plume migratio4 I've been authorized by my supervisor, Tom
Peacock, to grant a one month extension. The workplan is due February 3, ZOOO.

Ifyou have any questions, you may call me at 510/567-6746.

Sincerelv.

fuc,

.b t- )$*,=-o=
Don Hwang /
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Darryk Ataide, Cambria Environmental Technolory, Inc., 1144-65th St.,
Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608

Files



o ffij"
Darryk Ataide
Project Manager

cc: Kren Petryna, Equiva Services LIf, P.O' Eox 7E69 Eurbadq califotnia 9lfrl'1869

G:\Albrry 999 $.q P.blMcltcsAlctler.doc

5I@ 4ZA 9L7g p,@Z/83

CAMBRIA VIAFACSIMIIJ

Decembrr t6, 1999
Tom Peacock
Alameda County'Health Care Services fucttcy
I 13l llarbor Bay Parkway, $uilE 250
Alarneda, Califom ia 945O245n

Request for Work Plan Extenilon
Shell -branded Scrvics Strtion
999 San Pablo Avonue
Albany, California
bcidant #98995143
Cambtie Project #24 l-0366402

Dear Mr. Peacch:

On behEf of F4uiva Services LLC (Equiva), Cambria Envhorunetrtal Technology' I!c' qOmbria)

is submitting this Request for Work Plsn ExteflsioD itr fespoflse !o fte AlaEdea County Health

Care Servlces Agency (ACHCSA) lettEr to Equivs dated Novembcr 8, 1999. This rEquest is

directed to yotu attention as we understand thEt Juliet Shin i6 no longef wlth the ACHCSA,

Cambria proposBs to subnit a letter response and work plan no later than Februsry 1r ?.000'

Thia extension is requested in light of holiday and vacstion schedules thc md off lhe year

Pr'aSCn$,

Please call me at (510) 420-3339 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambrla Environmental Tachnology, Inc

0 r k l e n d ,  c a

S o a o ' t l a ,  C A
P o r t l a n d .  0 R

S c a t l l c ,  w A

C.nlrla

lnfirottmfitd

ndlBohgy, |rc,

| | t . 6 s t h : l r 3 8 i

Suitc B
O:klrnd, CA 9a6qg
Tcl (j|o) 429-o7oo
Fr! (tre) lp.trto



CAMBRIA

November 23, 1999

Ms. Juliet Shin
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1l3l Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Rc: Ccrtified List +f Rec+rd Fee Title f)wners for:
999 San Pablo Ave.
Albany, CA
Incident No. 98995143

Dear Ms. Shin:

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 ofthe Health-Safety Code and on behalf
of Equiva Services LLC, we certify that the following is a complete list of cuffent record fee
title owners and their mailing addresses for the above site.

Betty L. Patton, Tr., 3462 Rossmoor Parkway #4, Walnut Creek, CA 94595
Mary L. Biggs, Tr., 1600 Brookview Drive, Casper, WY 82604

Sincerelv.

Ailsa S. Le May, R.G.
Senior Geologist

cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 6249, Carson, California,90749-6249
Betty L. Patton, Tr., 3462 Rossmoor Parkway #4, Walnut Creek, CA 94595
Mary L. Biggs, Tr., i600 Brookview Drive, Casper, .vVY 3260,i

0 a k l a r d ,  C A

5 o n o f i a ,  C A

P o r t l a n d ,  0 R

Cambria

Environmsntal

Technology, Inc,

r 4 4  6 g t h  S t r e e t

S u i t e  B

oakland, cA 94608

Tel  (5ro)  42o-o7oo

Fax (5ro)  42o-9r7o



+m#ln couNTY
I.'HALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Director

November 08, 1999

Karen PetrTna
Eqrtilon Enterprises LLC
P.O. Box 6249
Carson, CA 90749-6249

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\,IENTAL PROTECTION
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s1o) 567:6700
(510) 337-9432

STID:
Re:

367 0
Investigations at Melina Albany Shell, located at 999 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA

Dear Ms. Petryna,

oversight responsibilities for the above site have recently been reassigned to me, Juliet shin.
Having reviewed the case files, it was noted that elevated levels of Met.hyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
(MTBE) have consistently been identified in Well S-2, located at the western, downgradient end
ofthe site. Consequently, additional investigations should be conducted to further characterize
the off-site extent of the MTBE contamination.

The site is bordered by Marin Avemre to the south and San Pablo Avenue to the west. According
to the "Creek & Watershed Map of Oakland & BerkeleS" published by the Oakland Museum of
California, there are underground culverts and/or storm drains running down both ofthese streets.
Additionally, Marin Creek is located roughly 500 feet to the south ofthe site. Further
characterization ofthe contaminant plume should explore the potential for these culverts/storm
drains to act as a conduit for plume migration, and should help to determine whether the plume is
impacting Marin Creek.

A workplan addressing the above work is due to this office within 60 days ofthe date ofthis
letter (i.e., by January 03, 2000). Additionally, the last quarterly groundwater monitoring report
contained in our case files is dated October 16, 1998, covering the Third Quarter 1998
Monitoring Report. Please submit copies of any groundwater monitoring reports generated
subsequent to this date for our files.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at
610) s67-5763.

Cc: Darryk Ataide
Cambria Environmental Technololy, Inc.
1144 65- Street, Ste B
Oakland, CA 94608
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PNOTECTION
1'13'l Harbor Bay Parkway
Alamada. CA 9d502657i
(510) 567-6700
(510t 337-9432

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, nsency oirectoi

November 08, 1999

Kareu Petryna
Equilon Enterprises LLC
P.O. Box 6249
Carson, CA 90749-6249

STID:
Re:

3670
Investigatious at Melina Albany Shell, located et 999 San Pablo Avenuo, Albany, CA

Dear lvls, Peryns,

Ov€rsight responsibilities for the above siG have recently been reassigred to me, Juliet Shin.
Having reviewed the case files, it was noted that elevated levels of Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
(MTBE) havi consistendy becn identified in Well S-2, lrcatcd at the western, downgradient eDd
ofthc site. Consequently, additional investigations should be conducted to fiuther cha-racterize
tL- ^{t.:.- --.a-+ ^€+La f,rTrlE --+--i--+i^-

Post-ltr" brand lar transmittal memo 7€71
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LUFT FIEIJD MANIIAL CONSfDERATION: HSCAWG CASE CI-,OSED: on:
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RP

#1 ; CONTACT:
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o
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April 15, 1997

Susan Hugo
Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health
I 13 I F{arbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, Califomia 94502-6577

Dear Ms. Hugo:

On bchalfof Shell Oil Products Company, Cambria Environmental Technology, hrc. (Cambria)" will

be submitting First Quarter 1997 Quarterly Monitoring Reports for the follou,ing sites within th€ n€xt

thirty days.

CTTY

Albany 999 San Pablo Avcnue

Oakland 3420 San Pablo Avenue

Oakland 5755 Broadrvay

We request that you approve ofthis new submission date.

Thank you for 1'our assistance. Please callme if you have any questions or comments,

Sincerely,
CAUBRTA Carnbria Enliroilne Iital Tccl-"rolog1. Itic.

[NuRo!vF\tql 
W

TrcENoLoc,INc. 
'"Pr'l 

woite -"""-

1144 65TH STRrEr,

SurE B

0AnAND,

cA 94608

PH:(510)420 0700

FAX:(510)42041ro

Project Manager

cc: A. E. (Alex) Perez, Shell Oil Products Compauy. P.O. Box 4023 Concord, Califomia 94524

F:\PRO.TEC1SHELL\0-MGMT\QMLETTER\SIlrgo. \Wd
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November 6. l996

PoEt-it"Fax Note 7671 "1116--Wi-el! s-,J;; ,-^p"_ l-AE":y@-- " "  ( r - l t  
<i-'T' ra-:-EiTT*' 3jj:v77i:

Mr, Brett Hovland
Shcll Oil Products Company
P.O. Box 4023
Concord, California 94524

Station Upgrade
Shell Service Station
99 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, Califomia
wlc # 204-0079-0109

CAMSIra

[\!n0NMEnTAl

TtC'rNor.ocY, I!c.

l1,l,l55rH Srnrtl,

SrlrF I

0,\rtAuD,

cAe{608

Pr:(il0)120{ru0

Flr: {5101+lG9UU

Dear Mr. Hovland:

This mrrespondence is to update you on the sation upgrade activities at thc sile rcfcrenced above

The three underground slorage tanfts at the north end of the site have been removed. Approximrtely 5000

gallons of water that entered the tank excavation rrere skimmed and pumped out at ths direction of Ms.

Susar Hugo of the Atameda County DeparBnent ofEnviroffnental Health. Crosby & Overton hauled the

water !o tlre Shell refurery. Ms, Hugo directed us to place approximalely 3 ft of clean imported fill rock into

the botaorn ofthe excavation- The clean fill rock ftom the excavation (approximataly 80 cu yds) was placed

over the import€d fill. The fill and sloughed soil from tho excavation that contained significant

hy&ocarbons (approximat€ly 100 cu y&) was drspoeed at Forward Landfill in Manteca by Manley & Sons.

One 4" PVC monitoring has been installcd into thc cxcavation, and two additional wells rvill be installed

in tl€ fuh.re. The wells will tre finished with vaults and secured wit} a locking cap. Soil samples from the

vent and piping trenches have also been collected and ana$zed.

We had planned to use the soil excavated for the n€w tank pit ro backfill the former tank pit, based upon

Weiss Associates' pre-characterization of the soils. However, Ms. Hugo was concerned aboul the

thoroughness of their sampling results. In order to sample the soil again before it was excavated slre

required us to dig two exploratory trenches along the north and south edges of the proposed new tank

cxcavation. Discreet sorl samples were collected from the trenches and analyzcd for BTEX, TPHg, and

MTBE. Thc soil in thc ncw tank excavation area was moderately impacted from 0 to 4 ll depth,

tignificantly rmpacted from 4 to 9 ft deptb (approximately 200 cu yds), and negligibly impacted from 9 to
15 ft depth. Based upon t}ese results, Ms. Hugo has allowed us to use the soil from 9 to l5 ft as backfill

in the fornrer tank excavation. The soil from 4 to 9 ft will be disposed at Forward Landfill. The soil from
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Mr. Br€tt Hovland
November 6, 1996
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DRAFT Caunnra

0 to 4 ft will bo screencd as it is excavated. Non-impacted soil will be used as backfill in the former tank
sxcavation and significantly impacEd soil will be disposed. Paradiso has begun to install the shoring for the ncw
tank orcavation. We plan to begin excavation and disposing of soil on Friday, November 8, and the n€w tanks
will be installed on Monday, Novernber I L If the nerr encavation needs to be dewatered. the water wiil be siored
in Bakor tanks on the site for firture hauling to th€ Shell refinery.

The additional activities at the sine have allowed Shell to use approximately 350 cu yds of excavated soil as
backfill in the former excavation instead ofdisposing oflit at a landfill. At approximately $30/cu yd, this has
saved Shell approximotely $10,500 for hauling, disposal, and oversight ofthis soil. The projeu schedule has
bcen rcananged, but that does not secm to have affected any project deadlines.

We appreciate thc opportmity to coftinue to provide consulting services to Shell. If you havc any questions or
comments conceming this site, please call us at (510) 420-0700.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technolory, Inc.

Paul Waite
Project Engineer

N. Scott Macleod, R.G.
Principal Geologist

cc: R. Jeff Granbcrry, Shell Oil Company
Susan Hugo, Alameda County Itepartment of Envirorunental Health
Paul Paradiso, Paradiso Mechanical

Fr\PROJECTISIIELLV{L89g9\REFORTS\UPDATE.Wp D
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5Tro 3a'u
O$ober 24. 1996

Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Department of Environmeltal Health
t 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Af ameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Ercavation Work Plan
Shell Service Station

989 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, Califomia
wrc # 204.0079-0109

Dear Ms- Hugo:

Cambria Environmental Technology (Cambria), on behalf of Shell Oil Products Company (Shell), is

submitting this work plan io address the recent and proposed undergrcund slorage tank (UST) excavations

at the site referenced above. As we agred on the site on October 24, 1996, we will comPlete the

following tasks at rhis site:

P .  O l

l ) We will install clean, imported drain rock and pea gravel into the former UST excavation at the

north end of the site to a depth of 8 ft below finished surface. The 80 yds of pee gravel from the

oorthern excavation that was sampled and characterized, will be placed above the imporled pea

gravel.

We will install three 4-inch diameter PVC wells at lhe nonlr edge of the existing excavation. For

potential future remediation These wells will be construcrcd of 8 ft of solid casing and 6 ft of

0.020" slotted sueen. The casings will be finished with varlls and s€curcd with a locking c&p-

We will dig two exploratory trcnches along the north and south edges of the proposed new tank

excavalion at the southem end of tlre site. Discreet soil samples will be collected from thrc€

locations along each edge at 8, I ?, and 15 ft depths. The mmples will be anatyzed for BTEX'

TPHg, and MTBE. If the analytical results of the soil sampling are comparable to the results of

the previous sampling in this location, the soil from the louthern excavation will be used as

baekfill in the northem excavation, If the analytical rcsulh indicate significantly higher

concentntions of hydrocarbons than previously detected, the soil will be off-hauled and disposed.

i \

CAuBRta

E\YtioliMxNraL

TrcHNoroct lNc.

l l l , l65f lr  SrREIr,

SUJIE B

03(tAND,

CAq.$08

In (5i01{20.0n)

rrx Flo)1119170
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Susan Hugo
Ocrober 24, 1996

P  - 0 2

Clnasntn

We will proceed with these tasks Thursday aftemoon, October 24, 1996' It you have any comrnents or would

like additional information, please contact me at(510) 420-9,85. Thank you for your continued assistance

with this case.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, [nc'

cc: R. Jeff Granbcrry, Shell Oil Company
Paul Paradiso, Paradiso Mechanical

F:\PROJECT\SHELL\ALB9e9\REPORTS\WORKPLAN.WPD
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' Collf, Admlnlsirotlon Code (CAC) or ih€ Heolth &

'4.,4t44e

a,{L( &-

I l3l Horbor 8oy Pkwy,
Sult€ 25O
Alom€do, CA 94502{577
(5to) 567.6700

7 &'Lz. a.t

oi| K"L^-ill'"+
, v  con toc t :

{ ll'J:.,.," i o r :

usE'



whlte -env.heolth
yellow -faci ty
phk -flles

ALAMEDA COUNTY. DEPARTMENT OF I I3l Hobor Boy Pkwy,
Suite 250
Alomedo, CA 911502{577
(5ro) 567-6700ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hozordous Moteriols lnsoection Form ll,lll

.A SUS|NESS PTANS mlb l9)

_ l. 'mm€dlors nopodhg
_ 2. 8Ur Pron Srd.
- 3, RA CoE > 30 do'5
_ 4,lN€nrory lnlomdion
_ 5. Invoniory Complet€
- 0. lm€(gncy AelPoM
_ 7. Ttolning
_ 6. O€llclsncy
_ 9. Modlnconon

II.B ACI,IETY HAZ MAT$

- 10. n€eisnonon aom Flled

_ ll. Form complet€
- 12. RMPP Conl€nts
- r 3. hpt.ment sch. a€q d? (YA)

- 14. Otrslr€ Co@q Ass.

- 15, Probobl6 Pbl Assmeni
_ 16, P6RN n6!9or!lble
- 17, C€dlnconon
- 10. &6.nPfio.l P€quom (Y/N

_ 19.lrod. s*.el Roqu*t€d?

2703
2S,5O3(b)
25503.7
2s5o!(o)
2770
2550{(b)
2s!o.d(c)
2s5o5(o)
256O4:(b)

2ss33(o)
25,:'3301)
255:ra(c)

zrszil5
2551!(c')
2163!(g)
553!(D
25536(b)

Y^ Ste
lt: Nome

srre Addr.ss lJZ fu:t-- lle --fui---- ---------
Cliy zrp Y7!Q- Phone

stored > 500 lbs. gol.. 2m cfi.?

- L Hoz. Moi^vosie GENERAToRrIRANSPORTER
- ll. Busln€ss Plons, Acute Hozordous Moierlols
_ lll. Undorground Tonks

(CAC) or th€ H€olth &

/,7,LLL

III. UNDERGPOUND TANKS OIIIe 23'

e -

o -

252a{ (H&S)
2sa2 $esl
2f12
265t
2610

2611

2641
2&
2617

2€a
?o3rl
21t1

2, Plpdrl€ Lek Oel€tlo
3, A€co'd rvkr nter'onc€

O Dory vod@
S€.rrsrud g'€\,roh.

6

,i

=

Vdlco/enci/r'dlw nm.

7) W€ddy rdr CoWo

8) Arud lott r6ih9

9) Orhs,

9. 5o[ le6lhg .

!
z - 1/. A! Suttt

C o n t q c t :

T i i  l e : l n  sp  e  c lo  r :

S igno iu re :

Fcv 6/88

Sig  no tu  re :

ll, lll



)

whlte -env.haallh
yellow -foci ty
d* -ffles

ATAMEDA COUNW. DEPARTMENT OF
ll3l Horbor Boy Pkiry.
tult€ 250
Alomedo, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hozordous Moletiols lnsoeclion Form

?o * 3 G7 0'' "^ o ̂ " &! &(/, te-- - -&t nu- J 3i 3W- t 4 -?- b

Phone

MAX AMT > 50O lbs, got.,

Hoz. lvlot^Vosie GENERATOR/IRANSPORIER
Businos Plons, Aeute Hozotdous Molsrlols
Underground Tonks

Code {CAC) or tho

Wq -si! - -(4 fi-+ p- - a L€ M-Lt-€ -
ztp sflb

ll,lll

BUSINESS PIANS Oitls l9)
- ] hm.d}tr€ R€Pottihg
_ 2.8!r. Plon 5r.'!.
_ 3, Rn C@ > !O ddF
* !, ldsioiy lhtomonon

_ 5. lNi€nioft Complsle
- 6 €rn€rgency it€spo^t€

270t
2sso3(b)
258D3.7
?5504(o)
?r30
25504O)
?s:oak)
25505(0)
2s505(b)

Slt€ Address

clfy

II.8 ACUTETY HAZ MATI.S

- lo. negbnonon Form Flled 2553(0)
_lr . fomcompl6i6 2s533(b)
- 12. RMPP Conie.b 255'!(c)
- 13. tnPlmdnr Sch. Prod? (Y/N)
- l{. ofislte CoB€q. As€s 25524(c)
- 15. P.oboblo Rtr A*asmnt 2553{(d)
- 16. P€cons ne.t)orolble 2553,4(0)
- 17. co.nnconon 2553!0)
- 16. Exe.npno.r RsqtFJ? (Y/rO 255rd&)
_ t9. tldds socrel R€cu€3r€d? 2553€

lll. UNDERGROUND IANKS fifle 23)

= - l. P€dtnt Applcoion

: _ 2. Plp€llrE L€ak O€i€cion

E - 3. P€cotct r.lohleEnco

6 - r'. n6l6o3€ F€Fo.l
_5. clo6ur€ ProrB

O Ooryvad€

t

a?5284 (H&t
25?92 (HeSl
27 t2
2d5t
26m

t *

6

t

E

= (X-z"i 6',14

-7. Prec! ls* Lrt ?64i1

2644
26!6
2617

_6. lwenlory aoc-
_9. 5o81€6ltE.
_ lO. Grdl.d Wot€r.

z

_ l2.Ac.6s- Socuo 24t1
2- l

&aa

C o n t o c i :

Ti t  le :

S igno iu re



'- u,

ATAMEDA COUNry, DEPARIMENT OF
l lSl Hqdror Boy Pk',r/y.
tufie 25o
PJomedo, CA 94502{577
(510) 567-6700-

ll,lll

ll.A EUSINESS PTANS Ofle 19

_ l. |mmddloio R€portlig
- 2. 8!F Pron sl'8
_ 3. PR Con > 30 doy!
_ 4.Inblory lnloDdnon

_ 5, hvontory colnpl€io

- 6. Em€rg€ncY D€sporrso
7. Iror.irE

- q, Deiclonc/
_ 9, Modtncoion

II.B ACUIEIY HAZ MATIS

- 10. D.gEnondn Fo|m nbd
- ll- Form Cotbplste
- 12. QMPP Conlotth
- 13. tnPr€.nont sch. !€q d? (Y/M
- 1.4. Orlslie Cals<l. Atl6s
- 15. P{obobls RkL Aigssrisnr
_ 10. Po|!o.l! Re6poftlbls
- 17, Codncdbn
_ lE. EsnPtqt e€(||ldt? (Y/M
- 19. T€de S€cret Roque.t€d?

?s503(b)
25503.7
254{{(o)
2130
2s5O4O)
25fi1(ct
25go5to)
255O6(b)

2.:,333(o)
2553(b)
2553.(c)

2s52;Gi
2s53{(d)
2553!(O
25534{l)
2553A(b)

cny

lll, UNDERGROUNO IANKS fitlE 23)

; - L P€flrlt Applcafo.l

: - ?. PlDslk€ L*i. Dd*n€,n

F _ 3. P.cods MdhterErce

d _ 1. F€leoe€ P€pod
- 5. Clc.rn€ Ploc

.ft

' i

A DoaY VodGe

E

5
6

t

t i ;  L : . ,

f loectot:
Signo tu re :

9) Oiher

_7, Proct ldl| ls3l

_8, tr\,6ntory Rsc.
_9. So!T6th9.
_ lO c.o.r'd wot€r.

26r[l

24;14
2646
26,1,7

t
E
t

_ lzAcro!. S€cuo
_ lS.Ptor! Submf

Dol€: _

2ba
2634
27ll ' - ,  

l l

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hqzordous Moteriols lnspeclion Form

n4(n10sbpo^. 
'il.,' !| ti, ,.,,. c. __)g.l=r._J3fiP_tft3b

Slts  Address
'-' i 1 -:::!-:---!ti !- - i. t-L 8- !-E - - --

/  i ;  ; : t - i , i . ' ; Ztp Yl4, ! Phona

MAX lbs. 55 gql., 2m cfi.

- l. Hoz. Mot/Wosig CENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
_ ll. Brisin€ss Plons, Acut6 Hozordow Moierlols
,/ lll. undaground Tonks

(CAC) or

C o m m e n f  S :
I  ' , \ i  . . ;  i ' L ;

252E4 (H&5)
252+2 0t&5t
2712.
?651
26m

R6v 6/88

Co n toct :



t
ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF

whlte -env.health
yellow -focillly

dr* -files

I I 3l Horbor Boy Pluy.
tulle 250
Alomedo, CA 94502{577
(5 I 0) 567-6700

ll,lll

tt-A SUSINESS PTANS Gtte l9)
_ l, 'mm€dlot€ Repo.flng
_ 2. 8rl3. Eon Sld.

_ 3, Rn Cou > 30 doyi
_ 4,lw€ntory lnlofrdfion

_ 5, Invonlory Complel€

_ 6, Em6'ge.cY n6lpoM

_ 7. Ttohr€

_ 8. Oollcioncy

_ 9_ Modlflcono^

II.B ACII€LY HAZ MATI.S

- lo, RsgF otlon fom Fll€d

- ll. tom cohFloto
- 1?, iMFP Conr€nh
_ 13. tnplm€nt kh. neq'd? (Y/N)

- l!. Orlslte CoN€q. Ass.

_ 15, Probobb Rht Assm€nt

_ 16. P6RoB no3poElblo
_ 17. codnconon
_ 18. Erdnpndt R€querr (Y/to

_ 19, Trdo socr€l R€qlg ted?

2701
2!5O3(b)
2550!.7
2s5O4(6)
2730
2s5O4(b)
25,:!a(c)
215o5(o)
25505G)

25,513(0)
2s533(b)
2s534(c)

zssz;Gi
2s53.4(d)
2553d(g)
6$44
25t:6G)
2s53€

25781
25272
27 \2
2651
2610

/

Sl le  Add16ss

Clty

ii
t .

C  o m m  e d l s :

Code (CAC) or Heolth & Sofety Cod6 (HS&C)

usG
lll. UNDERGROUND TANKS Otle 23)

crcgh{- J / r

A>1J

', 
LEt.,

k'u1^/4J

i - l. P€nttl ApDnconon
i _2. Plpdr€ L.ok D6r6cnon
; 3. R6cord! Mohr€rlonco
3 :d R€r6o'e F€pon

_ 5. c]c.!r€ Prong

, oolY vode

(H&S)
(H&S)

'jl
.i

=

_1, ryvontorY A€c.
- 9. 5o! Ieslhg .

lo, qou.rd wdt€r.

_7. Fr€c! Io t lost
Dol€r

9) Omsr _

2643

2644
2646

47

?69
2031
21l1

26X5

5 _ l2.acc6 S€clre

6/84

C o n t o c i :

T t e :

Signotu  re

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hozordous Moleriols lnspection Form

ofi Jp]'"*o^"5lEL!-:ULt4---5ft-UtAJSiSYP-r4l-EL
qqq SAnr ftrgta rt/€^/u{

Auf'AN!4 zrp Y-7!L Phon€

- MAX AMT stored > 5@ lbs. 55 gol..

Hoz. Mot^Voste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Buslness Plons. Acute Hozordous Molariols
Underground Tonks

7

7) w.ddy rdi( GoLEE

Signo tu re :



'  r r i
* - t . F  ' { a

ALAME
ENVI

r .  + l - / d rt
DA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF

RONMENIAL HEALTH
Hozqrdous Moieriols lnsoeclion Form

wilte -env.heolth
ye ow -focillv
dt*. -faes

60 Swon Woy, {20o
Ookfdnd, CA 94621
(4t5) 271-4320

:' ll,lll
, '.. slte

#  t .  J  N o m e ,,, i , L, (, __i_-_!L:__-:{3?3W _i!r _L,

MAX slored > lbs. 55 gol., 2m cft.?

l|l BUSINESS PLANS (Tltle lD

_ l.lsvn.doL naporihg

_ 2. Br]3. Ptdn sl6.
- 3. RR Cott > 30 ddv!
_ !. tP.ntory htormonon
_ 5. Inv€nio'y Complolo
_ 6. lnErgrncy R€lpoN€

_ 7. Trol^lig

_ 0. Oencl€ncy
_ 9, Modnconon

II.8 ACUETY HAZ MATI.S

- lo. a€g&tonon Fotm Fllsd
_ ll, Form compr€to
_ 12. RMPP Cont€nE
_ 13, tnp/snoit Scn Paqd? (Y,Iir)
- la. OitSllE CorE€q. ,s!€3r.
_ 15. P€bobb elll Alsssmsni
_ 16. PeBorl! Q€!€oBlble

- 17. Cadncotlon
_ lE. &..npf,c.t R.Qott? O/l\O
_ I 9, Trdde sed.l e€qusiEd?

2701
?5503(b)
2556.7
25sO!(o)
2730
?f,5O4(b)
25504(c)
25:O5,(o)
2!€O€(b)

25f,3(o)
2553(b)
25s!(c)

zisa;Gi
2553.4(O
?55J1{gt
255340
25536(b)
25530

?52E{ fias)
zsa (H&s)
2712
2651
26m

Clty

Slte Address

,,'' i ,' trt.j "j ztp %fu

_ t. Hoz. Mot/wosie GENEnATOR/TRANSPORIER
_ ll. Brjsines Plons, Acuto Hozordous Moterlols
v/ tll. Und€rground Tonks

,) ;t;y' -2-

C-e-Eo.@g]olri

- " 1  :  , .

" " 1-r : 1,,...

, . . : I

lll. UNDERGROUNo IANKS Oltle 23)

- 1

- _ L Pdnit Apdlcolion
_2. Plpalh€ L€ok osi€.tlon
_3. R6c-6d! Morni€no.rc€

-,1. Rel.os A€port

_ 5, c1o.ur6 Plora

i, -.;.,.

O DolyVod@
SsY$d"aJd qnduds

l l  .
I ,' ! . E

t t  I
E ;

P

Eg

v.:c!]../9r'dr,/olE tra.

7) Wb€ldy Ior* cou9p

'!4"

9) Orh€r _

26!0

264
26,,6
xa7

263e
2634

t

_?, F€d! rdi( TEn
Dot6: -

_6, hvonicry Rec.
_ 9 , 5 o ! l 6 m g .
_ lO. G.o|l'ld llibt€r.

_ l2^c!6. S€c(r.
_ l3.frsrE Suttftll

Oote:
_ rir. a BrJn

Doi6:

C o ntoct:

T i t le :

Sig noiu re

Inspeclor:

S ignoture :

lf, lll
, t

: , . ,  ' , r /  .  { i ' .  t  t i
----'7'-------------7 : 

- - - -

---,.JL' -'- - --- --!{ - : t -

. R.r 8/Ea



EDA COUNTY, DEPARTME

Hozsrdous Moteriols lnsoection Form

I
NT

2703
25$O3(b)
25603,7
2sso4(6)
?7W
?5504(b)
25504(c)
25545(0)
235oq/b)

2553!(e)
2553!O
25536(b)
25536

lll. UNDEPGROUND IANKS mfle 23)

= _ L P6Erli Aodbono r.7ad fias)
E - 2. Prpelrl€ L€o,{ c'€rec'r'n ii# r"*.)g _ l lldcorca fttornrcmhc€
6 _ d. e€reole Paport ;;i

_ 5. Clclrt€ Ploft 261O

n Odyvode
Sdn{rud gncndE

\

o
ALAM OF 80 Swdn Woy, #200

Ooklond, CA ?4621
(4Is) 271-i1320

whlte -env.heolth
yellow -foci ty
ph* -flles

ll,lll

ll.A SUSINESS PIANS Oille 19)

_ L hDdole Rspornrg
- 2. 8!.8. Plon Std!.
_ 5. RR Cod > 30 doy!
_ 4, l^v.ntory Inronotlon
- 5, hv€niory complgie
- 6. ,m€r96ncY asspoM
- 7. Tlordng
- C. O€ilclencY
_ 9, Modlnconon

II.B ACUIELY HAT" MATI.S

_ lO. n€€rtotoo Folm nlod
- ll. tom Compret€
- 1?. RlvlPP Conisis
_ 13. rnprm.nt Sch. e€q d? (Y/1v)
_ 14. ottslld Coru€q, ars35.
_ 15- Plobobr. nL{ Ars€'lmenl
- 16. Psrso'ts nolpordble
- 17. ceiltconon
_ 18. Ex€rnpn'o.r RqL,€.n (Y/fo
- 19. lrcd. s€ctol Roqlrolt€d?

v
t .
.
t .

Hoz. Moi/lvosfe GENEnATOR/IRANSPORTER
Business Plons. Acut€ Hozordous Moierlols
Underground Tonks

2_,
Cod€ (CAC) or the

Inspec lo r :

S ignoture :

2sf'3(o)
25533(b)
2ss!a(c)

25524(c'
25534(c')

LA

C o m m e n f s :

I

.I

.

VcxkEo/ert 'ralE nvr

D ltbcdyT6* 6ouCE

l) Arr.d Totl I6ltE

9) Orh€r

-7. Pr.cl To.* T$t

_6. tfi€nlory Qoc,
_9. So{ Ierit'g,
- lO. Grqr.ld Wolq.

264t

2614
2Un
2&7

E -

'

24,:n.
263a
27r I

2C35

C o n t o c t :

Ti t le :

S ig  no tu  re

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

*.4A.st"No."s_EE4_-,sG&uyc_g_:21!!!43i3br!_t!_G

Slt€ Address

Clty flnffi{A ztp gfu Phon6
sloreo > lbs, 55 gol., 2@ cft.?

?fq'94,r/ fft6u,$Yertu€.

B.v 6/88

ll, lll



ALAMEDA COUNTY. nepnnrurtrr oi
'll3l Horlror Boy Ptwy.
Sulte 250
Alomedo, CA 9.1502{577
(5r0) 567-6700'l 

l,l tl

ll.A IUSINESS P|ANS fitle l9)

- L lmm€dlor€ R€Fodlng
_ ?.6c. Plon 5rc,!.
_ 3- Rn C@ > 30 dcryt
_ 4.l.lslEry Inlofronon

_ 5. hvontory Corpleie
_ 6. Em6rg€ncy R6!pd.se
- t. Vslnlr€
_ 0. 0€tlcl6ncy
_ 9. Modlfbonon

2703
25503&)
25@3,r .
2550,t(cr)
2130
2sso4(b)
25504(c)
25505(o)
25505(b)

II.B ACIMIY HAZ MATts

- ]o.0e€lstotlon Fc|m Frsd 25533(s)
_ . rom compr€ro 255330)
_ 12. PMPP conists i55r!(c)
_ 13. lnpihsr Sch. F€od? (Y,f,V)
- 14- Ottsllo CorE€q. Ase€35. 25s?4(c)
_ 15. Probobl€ pbl Asessment 2ss34(d)
_ t6. P€cons R.lpoftlbl. 25534(!D
_ lt. Csrnnco$cn 2Es3!0
- tt. EKnpnon R6qLr€61? fi/r0 25536C)
_ 19,llodo s€cror RoqrFrt€d? 25038

lll. UI{DERGROUND IANKS Ofle 23t

v

; - L P€r.rJl ApPllcstbn

: - 2. Plpolhs L€ok D€t€tbn

: -S Pdco'd! rvlohl€rE€€

ai _ d. Rel€oss n€Porr
- 5, Cl6ro Plor$

3) O<it vod.e

lrnElldl(td ,.'
!t 511_e"o^.cri'CtEitrp* -'
O DdV tr',?nttrv\iJ.

7) w6cdyT6* G{IFE

6' ,Arn dlcr* T6itrg

9) gth€l -

_7. Prdd! lsll lolt
Dole: -

_0. rfl€nidy fiec,
_ 9. bl r€itftg .
- lO, Gicutd Wnls,

_ lz.Acc€$. S€crre

Oot€: _

25284 GaS)
25292 Gag
27 t2
2651
2670

{ E

.E

T

s

:

7

2643

2UA
2616
2647

!
t
z

bd
2634
2rI

2635

Contoct :

Ti t le :

whlte -env.heolth
yellow -facilu
plrt '._ -fllg "s

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hoznrdous Mqterials lnsoection Form

qli6 Ad.r.A.. I t I )7r',r l'7 114 tl tellUi

ArnarYd

aft !glt*No^"st/4t)e!v'tl---tf A-L/!43i3fu 4L?{

Phone

MAx AMT siored > 5Oo lbs, gol., 2m cft.?

Hoz. Mot/Woste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Btalness Plons. Acuto Hozoldoijs Moterlols
Underground Tonks

) or th€

" " r l t
] t4sTs c44rr,

.",/

Commenfs :

.
t .

-  r , f  \ - , :

Inspec lo f  :

S igno lu re :

" / i ' I

/(  "1,o,1

':i'(

/ a^ i4^/ - {s

Sig  no t  u  re :

,

5[ , ! ,4 , /  /  t l iOO



' 
AIIAI{EDA COUNTY HEAI,III| CARE SSRVICES AGET{CY

. DEPARIIT,Ib:}IT OT ENVIRON!,IENTAI, HEAT,TII
' ENVIRONI4MMAI, PROTBCIIION DIVISION', 

x131 HARBOR BAY PARKI{AY' R}'l 25O

!{
Ff rn;9, 3F
snE qs
S:aa *H
.o i i I  *E
r: E I 3 c.t

bis E ;i
";fi i iF'
g;g FE

.E
t

:mff*sffi*

.i
_sl .,
\ *

YIT
rl I
tlE
h-l ;

J

Is
{*\

N;13.'
" \

\-t il-
\ 5 \

$
,.\\

P -[F.''

{  _ N

R\'

:5$,
\l\)--

.V
L\-_--
,l'\

l-\

tr\
.\

)r,
i l

1
.ES

tt-_\
H 

- '  2-
E

TJ

Pt lIiI
inEtruotiols * * *

AIAI{EDAI CA 94502'6577
<-r tfi & 1, , PEoNE #' stols67-67oo
j l  t t -  i v  t "  FAX  #  5101337 -9335

ITNDER(}ROMTD
* r r Co&p1ete accordll,ng

ITANR gl'OgURE
to attEohed

Name of Buslness SHat- tctd S

Euslness Owner or contact Person (PRINT )

2. site Addresg

ciry A{]3A\JY I C,4 zip 9gfe!h- Phone

3.  Ua i l ing

city ztp Ifl!-b-- Pr,.one

(if applicable)

o)sl -g'7a

4. property o"o"r SLt€(tL OtL COrvrPArrrY

Business

Address

Neme

cenerator name under vhich tank wi1"l be rnanifested

EPA ID# under which tank wiII be nanifested g t L LoQ t*<IL

- 1 , -re1 '  416195



6. Contractor

Address

Name

5" *" &^^4,-i -ttfu.
ito 6 {ic "t,

L,icense Tlt)e'

rBff€ccLva ala[uary L, f992,
cotrtracbgrs to alBo bold EazardouE
Llcaase Board,

L. r tt, 11 TD#. U. /
' 
r^ 5&6"- fJ4+-L'r-/ctf
ind Profeggloaal Code Eection 7058.7 requltes plLre

th€ ggat6 Co4tra.ctorawastE cErtlf icatlo! LsEued bY

., Consultant ( i f  appl icable) A*t trual^4.L-[?r^,j(=

Address s 5ur,

ciry, srare r,-rRt-nirrr- Ci?n#-. Cfl,1r5?6prrone (Sro\ 9::-oS-zfr

Main Contact Person for fnwestiqation (if applicable)Person for fnwestigation (if applicable)t t .

T itre fBErELdturil lt- P7 6t r'ur<-

Company

Phone (Sl9 e-. ls-(" i4L

9. Number of underground Lanks being closed with

Length of piping being removed under this plan

this plan ?

Total numlcer of underground tanke at_ this faciliEy (**confirmed with
o$tner or operacor) 3 -t, ac- FF,McoeD @) @ BLt: ElfriwLtb'

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Tranaporters/paci l  i t ies (see
ins t ruc t i ons ) .

** undergrourd Etoragfe tatlkg DuEt be baadled ae hazardous wast€ **

a) Product/Reeidual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter 1

E P A  I . D .  N o
gnnL- lk n<rH # ec''z.s
Haul-er l-,icense No. Hl'ry trlru- {# Ss23s.license Exp. Date

Address

city AYJ--A{.-}I) state Cl, zip ?+LZI

Product /Re s iduat Sludge/Rinsatse

Name

b ) Disposal Si t .e- gWe'UvlcfLl + (x) L{

EPA ID+

Address

St ate

r ev  4 /6 /95

C|+ zip qLlbLl



c) Tank and Piping Transporter

'+lu{ Frrvea{.- 4 ss-?;LS.
Hauler Llcense No.

Artru- Hefl4:fH z cD?S-*
EPA I .D .  NO.

L,icense Exp. Date

Address

city

d) Tant and Piping Disposal site

Name lE4lcl<S<ry) EeL-

Address Us

state 'Lt- zLp 1tlazi

EPA I .  D .  No . (AD OOl'l 6/a 3S 2-

tame l)Auti- lrttLSelJ

conpany Ftt c'tl) t'ltry- Et{. ,

Address

city i\cgeurtlr;- srate f:L zip gs%'78 *one &t6)?Fz^zt

L2.

Address Et1 ftRtg+.-e- NUtEuoE SrrrE I

ciry@ state CR zip qs64

state certification No.

13 . Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? vesl ] No[ ] tJDknown D(]

If  yes, describe.

ciry tc n*lrrui-, sta.ce CA zip q4ffi/

11. Sanple Collector

Laboratory

tev 416195 - 3 -



t4. Describe methods be used for rendering tank(s) inert:

15 .

Bsfore tanks are puBpeal out anal J.nertail, all assoaiated -piptag nust b€
flusbed out Lato tbe 

-tanks. 
All asoeaeible aaaoclateal piPtttg muat tben

be r€Dovad. InaaoessLble plplng must De p€rDaD€ntly plugg€dl.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 4L5/77L'6ooo, aLong with
local Fire and Bui}ding Departments. .must also be contacted for tank
renoval pernits. Fire departnents tlrplcally require the-use of a
conbustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It i8 the
coDtraotor t e 

-responsLbJ,llty 
to brLnE a fltorklDg coubustl.ble gas iadioator

ol-gLte to verify tbat tbe taDk iB inert.

Tank History and sanplinq hfornatisn *!t* (see instructiona, ***

Tank Iilaterial to be sampled
(tank contents, soil,
groundwater)

Location and
Depth of samples

capacity Use History
lncLude date tast
used ( estlmated)

4 t -lo,ooc
Keet d*,

dz) lo,ooo
fLu; ttt-

e3) ,Dlroo
,f uft4uL

AflrtCIx" JltN. Htr,a
(tt-*Lzt4-

Ateta:*. $N.

/<&r*.-,

Affi,,JA'J.

Tveauc-.u

\axb

lq1t"

L, 34^t:i'*-"+-&u''ynni 
{'t U&;

one aoi1 sample muEt be collected f,or
lenove{i. A qround wate! sanDle muBt

\
Iinear feat of 'piping...tbat ir
Mte r i :

20
3

present ilr tbe excavatLon.
ground

tev 416195

samP

- 4 -



Excavated/Stocknlled Soil

,, ", ,tl'

tr u d/,1-o-, r-.{.r-'.u/
.r'

SoiI Volune ( estiloated)

/6'4"oJ ,5*;/t,,
*L / t . r r4. , , , ( '

/
;

stockpiled Eoil must be placed on berned plastic
covered by pLastic streeting.

must be coapletely

to the excavation
no [)<1 unknom

If yes, extrrlain reasoninqJ

in time, pleaBe be aware that €xcavateal aoll nayft dntcnom at this polnt in time, pleaee be aware that €xcavatedl soIl nay
rot b€ Eeturned to tle excavatLotr rlthout p!E:!rg! apProval fro[ AlaDedla
CoUnty. ThLs [€ans tbat th€ coDtraotoa, ootrsultaDtr or respoasible_ party
nuat 

- 
oonnunicate sltb tb€ SpeoLal{st Iu aDnatlcE of backflulng

will the excavated soil be returned
after tank removal? [ ] yes t l

operatl.ona.

16. Chenical methods and associated detection linits to be used for analyzing
sanples:
fte frt-negionat Boaral reconBelaed ulnlnUn verl.f,iaatio[ atralya€a
aad praotical quantltatf'on reportlDg ll.ults sboulal be follotred.
see attached Table 2.

17. Submit Slte Health and safety Plan (see Instructions)

EPA or other Analysis
uethod Nunber

EPA or other
sample Preparation
Method Number

/ tfi "V<-'(,/

h{fr€
r,?/tn

o.Q76

tev 416195 - 5 -



AUCrZ?-SB TUE 09154 All

1S. Subtrlc lfofkerte CoulnnsatLon Certlf{cate copy

P, 02

Nane of Insurer

19. SubDit Plot Plan rr*(6Co tlrtrrrctloaa) 1rr

' 20. Encloee Dciosj-t (See rnstrucblonal

21. Eep.ost alt leale os oobtt"Ei!8tloa to thla offl'ce rLtIla 5 aal'E of
Alt€cvce1l.
Ebe saitten report ehal,l bo uaoe oR an gndetgrEoE d stdraEe Tanl(
Unauthorized l€ak/cohtatinatLon Site ReDoEt (I[,R] f,ora. 

:
22. Sub8lt a oloaur€ report to ttla offtcs rltbtl 60 {rlls of tt€ tart

rmoy.l. fb6 tegost urst contlLD lll lBfotll&Lor ,llstot I! lte8 .zz of
tt,6 :lDstauotl,ola.

23. SEbDLt State (underEround Stgrage $ank Petilit Application) Fotas A anA B
(one B fon for eaclr USE to be removed) (uark b6x t for rrtanl( reDovedrt in
the, upper rigtrt hand corner)

I declare that to the best of !y lEnovlerfge ald. belief ttrat tlre EtateEents and

'I 
understand ttrat inforaation, ln addltion to that provl-ded above, uay be

neealecl ia ordEr to obLain approval fron tlre EnvlronmentaL ProtectLon DlvLsion
and that no rort( 16 to begin on thls proJect untir thls Plan Ls altprovecl,.

I uJid€rstand that any clrantcE ln desiga, naterials or'eqnrjllrDent trLll void
this gllan if prior apFroval Is not obtained.

t understand that Ell work perfomed during ttrls proj ect sil-1 be done in
coDlrliance vlth all apglicable OSHA\ (occupatLonel safety and Healtlr
AatDinistEation). requireltents ooncerningt Pertonnel bealttr and safety. r
understqad tbat slte arrd sorker Fafety are €olely the resFon6ibiltty of tbe
Broperty oHner or biE agEnt anal tlrat this reEIDtisibllity is not €har€d nor
assqtled Ey the county of Alared.a.

oac€ t lavc trocivel ly atat3reC, r6o€Dted alogura glaa1 I ultl coltlct tls
Eroj.€t EaEalaous ltatorirls 9Da61aIi!C at lsast ghlee rolhirg Gay! ir aaYarrco
ol sLte sork to setgaul€ tte l3quit€6 iaapec+-ioas.

Naue of Business xECnrXrCAL. lNC.

Nare of lndl PROJECT UANAGEB

SlgrratrJ,re Date El22l96

Nane of 'Bur lness

NaEe of I'nd.i

signature

lnfonation provJde{ abovc are cor?est and tnte.

INDEIOIIfi CO. O? ATGN1OA

oit Co

zoo/7,oola 'Iro .I'Igf,s 0cT09 tgo rs  wd  89 :9 r  sB /Lz /80



18. subnit worker's compensation Certificate copy

Narne of Insurer

19. Subnit PlOt Plan ***(8ee Xnstructions) ***

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or cortaDination
iliacovery.
The written report shall be made
Unauthorized Leak/contanination Site

to thls offLa€ sithLn 5 llays of,

on an undergrround storage Tank
Report (Ur,R) forn.

nnel health and safety. f
so ly the responsibility of the

22. SuDnLt a sloaur€ r€E ort to tbls offLce nithl.[ 6o-'dlays _ of , tbe taah
ranoval. lth€ report [uat cotrtal! all Ltrforination lLst€d in iten 22 of
ths LnEtruatl.ong.

23. Subnlt State (Unde"qroon[ Storaqe Tank Pernit Application) Forns A and-B
(one B forn for each ugf \o be renoved) (nark box 8 for rrtank renovedr in
the upper right hand corn\r)

I declare that to tbe best of ruy \nowledge and belief that the statements and
infornation provided above are correct and true.

I underBtand that infornation, in aclitition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval fron the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to Uegin on this'project untlI this plan is approved.

r understand that any chanqes h aesii . naterials or equipment wiII void
this plan if prior approval is not obta ed.

f understand that all work perforned dur tbis project vriU be done in
tional safety and Health

ibility is not shared nor

bave receivedl ry stampea' aceepteal oloaurs lanr f sLll. oontaot tbe
Xaaardoua ltatarLals epeclalist rt l€ast sorking {lays J.n advalce
vork to scbedule the required iusErectioas.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name of Business -

Name of hdividual

Signature

PROPERTY OVINER oR MOST RECENT TANK OPERAToR (Circle one)

.compliance with all applicable osIIA (
Adninistration) requl-rements concerning I
understand that site and worker safety are
property owner or his agent and that this
assumed by the county of Alameda.

ODCA I
proJ eot
of site

Name of Business

Name of IndC-vidual

signature

Sl-tvLu s€:aeore- SfiOTrorl ,

rev  4 /  6  /95
- 6 -

Date



FiooucEi

MEIER COMMERCIAL INSURANCE
I EMBARCAOERO WEST, STE. I33
AKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94507

(5r0) 893-1222

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND. EXTEND OR

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

A
IttsuREo 

PARADTSo MECHANTCAL rNc
PARADISO CONSTRUCTION CO
P.O. BOX 1836
SAN LEANDRO CA 94577

.'MPANY 
REpuBLrc rNDEr\,rNrry co oF AMERTCA

THIS IS TO CERTIFf THAT THE POUCIES OF INSURANCE LISTED 6ELOW HAVE AEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NII,IED AAOVE FOR THE PO!.ICY PERIOD
INDICATEO, NOTWITHSTANOING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONOMON OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WrrFI RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CER1IFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PER'TAIN, THE INSUMNCE AFFOROED B Y THE POUCIES DESCRIBED HEREIN I5 SUAJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS ANO CONOMONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LMMS STIOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REOUCEO BY PAID CLAIMS.

COIVMERCIAL GENERAL L]AEILITY

clarMs MAoE f occun
owNER'S & CONTRACTOR S

BRE OAM GE {Any on. tire)

MED E(P (Any oie peEd)

AUTOMOBIIE LIABILIIY

AL! OWNED AUTOS

SCHEOULED AUTOS

HIREO AUTOS

NO$OVr'NED AUTOS

OTHER THAN AUTO ONIT

I'oRKER S COMtEltgAtiOtt AtaO
EMFIOYEiS' L|ABILII'

IliEIR9JRFrgRi I NcL
PARTNERS/E{ECUNVE
OFFIC€RS ARE. I ]EXCL

RE: ALL CALIFORNIA OPERATIONS PERFORMED BY NAMED INSURED

9HOU(O AXYOT '8€ AEOVE DESOiIEED PIOTICIES BE CATqEILED BEfORE THE

ExpriaroN oarE rHEREor. rrE tssur.o colqexv wrr-l Xl(XIfrXl uet

-lL ont" 
""-a" 

tolrc€ To rHE cEirrrcarE HoLoEi Nr[Eo ro tlrE LErr,

/ rzi-z-



INSERUCAIONs

ceneral ' Instructions

Three (3) copies of thiB plan plus attachments and a deposit nust be
subnitted to this Department.

Any cutting into tanks requirea local fire departnent approval.

one complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction
site at all. tines; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landoqrner.

State of california Pertit Application Forns A and B are to be
submitted to this office. one Form A per site, one Form B for each
renoved tank.

tine Itiem Specific Instruetions

2. SITE ADDRESS
Address at whlch closure is taking p1ace.

EPA I.D. nunbers may be
Substances Control, 9L61324-L7SL.

6. CONTRACTOR
Prirne contractor for the project.

10. STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACII-'ITIES

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

c) Tanks !0uet be hauled as hazardous waste.

d) This is the place lthere tankE ltrill be taken for cleanihgt.

Use History - fhis information essential and nust be accurate.
Include tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and tbs datE
wher the tank vaa last uEed.

Material to be sanpled - e.gr. water, oi l ,  sludge, soi l .  etc.

Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath ttre tank a maxinum of two
feet belovr the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the high
rrater mark, etc.

5 .

15 .

rev 4/6195 - 7  -



fqOfg i theee requJ.rementE a.re excerpts f,ron 3S CFR Part 191O.12O(b) (4),
Eazardous tlaste operations and hergiency Responsei- Final RuIe, 'Iitarch 5,
1989. safety plans of certain underground tank sites rnay need to meet
thg- complete requJ.renents of thls RuIe.

19. PI,oT PI,AN
ctre plan snould consist of a scaled vlew of the facility at -which the
tank(s) are located and should include the following infornation:

a) scalei

b) North Arrovti

c) Property Linesi

d) Location of all structures i

e) Location of all relevant exLstLng eguipnent including tanke
and,plping .to be removed and dispensersl

f) streets;

. g) Underqrround conduitE, seuerE, water lines, utilitlesi

h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc. ),'

i) Depth to ground water; and

j) ArI exlstingr tank(E) and piping in addition to the tank(s) being
. rernoved.

20. gEPoErT
e aeposit, payable to rrcounty of AlaDedarr for the anount indicated on
the Alaneda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule. must acconpany
the plans.

21. Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination gite Report forns nay be obtained
in linited quantities fron thls office or from the san Francisco Bay
Regional Watlr Quality control Board ($10,/285-1255). Larger quantities
nay be obtained direcily fron the State water Resources Control- Board
at (915) 739-242L.

22. g&qt&guRE-BEreBE
ttre tanl< cfosure report should contain the foUottlng infornation:

a) eeneral description of the closure activities;

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. rndicate tank
size and former contents i note any corrosion, pitting, holesr etc.i

rev 4/6/9s - 9 -



' tr:i-negional Board Etaf t Reeornrnendations
Prelininary us1[ site Investigations

10 AuguEt 1990

1 .

2 .

3 .

4 .

5 .

6 .

7 .

8 .

trPrltrl:rto|t FoB lear,E t2r urrD@u VERIFIC EIol[ lllAl.|rals

C/rHAR METIIODOLoCIES ale continually belng developed atrd aE hethods are accePted by
EPA or DHS, tlrey alEo can be ugod.

For DIIINX.ING 9lAlER SOURCES, EPA racomends that the 500 eerlee for volatlle organice
b€ used ln pr€ferenco to the 600 6eri€s bscause th€ detectlon llmlta are loeter and
the QA/QC i6 better.

APPROPBTATE STANDARDS for th€ Oaterlala stored In the tank are to b6 uaed for all
analyBe6 on Tabl€ #2. For lnatanc€, seaaonallyr tbere rray be fLve dlfferent Jet
fuel nixturea to be consldered.

To AVOID FAT SE P1OSIAM detectlon of benzen6, bensene-free solvent€ are to be used.

totAl PETROLEtni EYDROCARBONS (TPI|) a8 gagollne (et aDd dtesEl (Dl raoges (volatLle
a.nd €xtractlblg, r€Elrectiv€Iy, ar6 to b€ analyzed and characterlzed by GCFID ttLth
a fu€ed capl,llary colu.nn and prePared by EPA oethod 5O3O ( Purge and t!ap) foE
volatLl€ htdro- carbong. or extracted by Eonicatlon uelng 3550 tnethodology for
extrqctabre hydrocarbons. Fuaed caPtllar!'Z corunng are Pr€ferred to- packed corumna t
a paiked'colunn nay be uaed aE a 'fLrst cut' with 'dlrty" aamBlee or once the
hydrocarbona have been characterlzed and proper gA/QC ts follor,red.

TET&IETEIIJ LEAD (TEL) analyals 6ay be requked lf, total lead IB detected unle66 the
deteretnatl,on ia mado thtt the total lead concentlatl-on ie geogenlc (naturally
occuffl-ngI.

CEIORINAIED ETDROCAABONS (CL BC) AND BENZEIIE, |TbLI'ENB' XYI,ENE IND

9 .

( BT:r&B) are analyzed Ln so!.l by 8PA nethodE 8o1O and 8020 resp€ctlvely, (or 8240)
and Ln rtrater, 601 and 602' re8ltectLvely (or 624].

OIL AIID CREASE (O & G) nay be uged when heavy, stralght ctlaln hydrocarbona may be
pregent. xnfraied anllysl.a by nethod 418.1 may also be acco^ptable fo!. o & c I'f
proper atandarda aEe ,rl"a. gtandard tt€thod8l| 1?th Editionr 1989, baa
cbanged'tbe 503 serles to 5520.

PRTCTICAL OI'aXTIIIAIIION REPORIIINS IJI]iIT9 a:'e hfluelced by natria
lrrobl€us ana laboratory QA/QC ptoceature8. Following are tbe Prastl'cal
QuantJ,trtLon Reportl.ag Llults:

TPE G
TPE D
BTXTE
o&e

8OIIJ PPlt
1 .0
1 .0
0.  oo5

50 .0

rATEB PPB
50.  o
50 .  o- '  

o .5
5 1 0 0 0 . 0



' 
.Tri-F.egional Board Staff Reconnendations
Preliminary UsT site Investigations

Based upon a Reglonal Board survey of Departnent of Health Services
certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting LLmits are
attainabLe by a najority of laboratories with the exception of diesel fuel
in soils. The DLesel Practlcal Quantltatlon Reporting Linl-ts, shovrn by
the survey, are:

10 August t 990

ROUTINE

10 ppn (42*)
s ppn (1et)
1 ppn (3st)

MODIFIED PROTOCOL

ppn (10*)
ppn (21*)
ppn (60*)

<10

<1

s

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Linits are not achievable,
an explanation of the probleh is to be subnitted on the laboratory
data sheets.

10. LABoRATORY DATA SIIEEf,S are to be signed and sub,nitted and include the
laboratory's assessment of the condition of the samples on receipt
including temperature, suitable container type, alr bubbles
present/abEent in VOA bottLes, proper preservation, etc. The sheets
are to lncLude the dates sampled, submitted. prepared for analysis,
and analyzed.

11. If PEAKS ARE FOltND, when runnlng sampLes, that do not conforll to the
standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any unknonn
complex nLt(tureE that elute at times varying from the Etandards.
Recognizing that these nixtures nay be contrary to the standard, they
may not be readlly identified; hovever, they are to be reported. At
the discretion of the tIA or Regional Board the following inforuation
is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention tine for the unknonn peak(s) relative to the
reference peak in the Etandard, copies of the chroma- togran(s),
the type of column used, initial temperature, temperature program
is C/ninute, and the final tenperature.

12. REPORTING III,IITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard S 20 carbon atons,
dlesel and jet fuel- (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atons. It is not
necessary to gontinue the chromatography beyond the limit. standard,
or EPA/DHS method protocol (lrhichever tine is greater).

APII,OGUE

ADDITMS: Major oil eompanies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to refornulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air enissions. l,tfBE (l'lethyt-tertiary butyl ether), ETHA}{OL (ethyl
alcohol), and other chemica]s may be added to reformulate gasolines to
increase the o:{ygen content in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirable
emlssions {about four percent trith l.tTBE) . UTBE and ethanol are. for
practical purposes, soLuble in water. The removal from the water column
will be difficult. other compounds are being added by the oil companies
for various panrposes. The refinements for detection and analysis fbr all
of these additives are still being worked out. If you have any questions
about the nethodologfy, please caII your Regional Board representative.



AI,]IT.IEDA COUNTY ITAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
AckDow]"ed,geBeBt of Refuncl Recipient for site Account

DEPGITq FILLS [r'T P€R SITE
.- RECUIRED ..

The depositor will- use this forro
owner or his or her designee wiJ-l
conpLetion of all deposit/refund

SITE NUIBER/ADDRESS :

to acknowLedge that the property
receive any refund due at the

projects at the site listed below.

REF'UND RECIPIENT-PROPERTY OWNER

Si te flq$ef

Co0parry ame
Ognefr s lla{€

Addaess

C|{ner's city

I have read the description of the proj ect Deposit/Refund
Procedure, and have had an opportunity to ask questions about it.
I understand that regardLess of vho deposits money into the site
account, anv deposit rnonev remaininq at the cornpletion of af1

of oeposi

Coopany

Address

qoa
o!firerrs Address

Depositor {dre

c i ty  /  Z ip

REIURI FORTI TO: Ataspda co$rtv.  Harar jous nater iats o iv-
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COVER SHEET

2tl- 19{15 rue 3:25 PM

Hugo Pt{o E:
County Hedlh F r. 51S3t7-9335

Padma PlrdrE 51&933.0578
FA* 51G933{588& S Engineering

2)

3)

Lt; a,/,""( /c'^-
FE: Servbe Stadon Lmsd d 90e San PeHo Avenue, Albery, Ca

Number indudirrg con€r sh€€t 2

fcilordng items are in response lo the yerbal dan cfieck comments thd. yos
me br the proposed tank lnstalalion permil for thb location:

Page tE of the apdi:diion i8 atEcfied and ha8 b€en 5i9nd by the ShcI
oil Reprcsentehre.
Tlrere is no E-P-A- I-D. number asigned lo *tis site.

A genera! oor rador will be chosen der aI permits hgve b€€n approved
otr obteined- Pba3e complete youl leviely d lhe plans and applicatbns
as soon €9 poesnr|e" When aE otlts Lssues have been rcsolved please
notify me tlrat the project i5 appfgved and can be issued when tfie
contracno/s inbrmdirn ts provided to yoJ.

fiee to d Tom Piskor or nrysdf at (5'lO) 9:|34578 fr you have any
or cdnmerfts, or with apprwal nffcatioo- Thank you.
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E:MERGENCY INFORII{ATION

rN CASE OF AN EMERGENCY, USE THIS SITEET

EUERGENCY PEONE NO:

SITE A.DDRESS :

NEJI,REST IMTERSECTION:

911

999 gAN PABI,O
ALBA$I, CA

HWY 101/RTVER

SITE IJOCATION

(SEE ATTACHED !{AP )
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1 .0 INTRODUCTION

Paradiso Mechanical  wi l l  furnish Labor and equipment to reDlace
tanks  &  d i spense rs .

This Health & Safety PLan is based on the work plan act. iv i t ies and
t.he requiremenCs of Ti t le 29 of  the Code of Federal  Regu1at. ions,
Sec t i . on  L9 l - 0 . l - 20  (29  CFR 1910 .120 )  .

2.O WORK ACTIVITIES

The fol lowing subsect ions provide a descr j .pt ion of  the var ious
work performed ats the si t .e,  as wel l  as heaLth and safety hazards
associaced with each task .

2.L SITE SECI'RTTY

Access dur ing alL on-si t .e act iv i ! ies wi l l  be rest.r icE.ed Co
author j-zed personnel.  Al l  personnel and author ized vis i tors musc
contact the Si te Foreman/Safet.y CoordinaEor pr ior t .o enter ing and
ex i t . i nq  Ehe  s i ! e .

3 .0 ON-SITE ORGANI ZATION

Each person sha1l be responsible for fo l lowing the HeaLEh and
Sa fe ty  P lan rs  gu ide l l nes  a t  t he  s i t . e .  The  Sa fecy  O f f i ce r  i s  t he
appointed Foredan and his dut. ies are as fol lows:

Ensure Chat the Health and Safety Plan is implemented;
Conduct " tai lgat.eu meet ings on a weekly basis and
document.  i tems discussed;
Conditions may change on s j-Le. Determine extent and
conduct.  " ta i lgate" meet ings on a basis that.  relates to
condit ions on si tse. Document i tems discussed.
Stop work i f  the heaLEh and safety of  workers is in
guest. ion ;
Observe workers for signs and symptoms of exposure or
heaE.  s t ress ;
Evaluate t .he ef fect iveness of  the personal protect ive
equipment program on an ongoing basj.s and upgrade the
program as needed,-
fnform t .he Field Supervieor of  any def ic iencies or
changes in heal- th and safety pract ices;



Perform dai ly review of Ehe work pract ices and
compl iances with this HeaLLh and Safet.y Plan;
DeEermine excl-usion zones and assign personnel dut ies
at each zone in case of an emergency;
Prevent unauthorized personnel or. equipment from
enter ing the excfusion zones;

A11 essent ial  and nonessent. ia l -  personnel enter ing or exi t . ing any
of the exclusion zones must comply wit .h heal th and safet .y
pract. ices and procedures descr ibed j_n this Health and Safety p1an.

3 .1 PROI]ECT COI{'TACTS

Unant ic ipated occurrences at the si te must be report .ed to the
fol lowing personnel as soon as possible:

ERIC V. MONTESANO, Safety Coordinator
Paradiso Mechanical ,  Inc.
San Leandro , CA 94577

PATIL PARADISO, Project Manager
.  Paradiso Mechanical ,  Inc .
San Leandro , CA 94577

BRETT HOVI,AND, EngineeT
SheII  Oi l  Company
Concord, CA

510 -614 -8390

s10 -514 -8390

f  t u - b  / 5 - b l + v



3 .2 EEAIJTH AND SAFETY HAZARDS

Health and safety concerns on si te may consist  of :
-  Chemical  hazards:
-  D iese l ,  caso l i ne ,  Benzene ,  To luene ,  E thy l  Benzene  and

Xy]enes .
Physical  hazards :
- Operat j-on of heawy equ j.pmenE.;
-  Semi -  Trucks/Automobi. les and oEher vehicle t raf f ic;
-  Excavat ionpi ts/ t . renches;
-  Underground electr ical ,  wat.er and sewer l ines.

HAZARD ANAIYS IS5 . 5

To the best of  our knowledge, the property previously operated
gaso l i ne ,  d iese l ,  and  b ras te  o iL  tanks .  H is to r i c  da ta  and
evaluat ion of  subsurface data indicales che presence of elevated
Levels of petroleum hydrocarbons .

3.4 EXPOSURE PREVENIION AITD SAFETY REOUIRE!.{E}CTS
This sect ion descr ibes the hazard and danger of  exposure to
chemicals and physical  hazards presen! at  che si te.  possible
con! ingency plans and safety requiremenEs are also presented on
th i s  sec t . i on .

3 .4 .1 IIAZARD EXPOSI'RE GUIDELINES

Substances CA], OSHA
T'EII

l-990 - 91 ZSVHOJ /
TLV

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene

GasoI ine

1 pprn (TwA)
25 ppm (Cei I  ing)

l-00 ppm (TwA)
L50 ppm (STEL)

1 ppm (TWA)

100 ppm ( TWA)
l-50 ppm (STEL)

100 ppm (TWA)
12s ppm (STEL)

100 ppm (TWA)
150 ppm (STEL)

300 ppm (TWA)

500 ppm (STEL)

l-0 0 ppm
125 ppm

100 ppm
L50 ppm
300 ppm
500  ppm

(TWA)
(STEL)

(TWA)

t D r E ! /

(TWA)

t D r E r J ,



o i l  M is t

Pet ro Ieum
DisE i l Ia !es

5 mgln3 (TWA)
ru ml l /mJ (sIr iL,

400 ppm (TwA)

5 mglm3 (TWA)
l-0 mglm3 (STEL)

400 ppm (TwA)

shoes;
of water for a minimum

3 .4.2 DIESEII & GASOIJINE FUEIJ HAZARDS
A. Eye and sk in exposure hazards:  j - r r i tant

I N

I n

case of exposure :
Renove contaminated cloth j_ng and
FLush affected areas wit .h plent.v
o f  l - 5  m inu tes ;
IF IN EYE, hold eyel ids open and f lush with plenty of
wa te r  f o r  a  m in imum o f  L5  m inu tes ;
I f  i r r i ta l ion or discomforts cont inues, seek medical  aid
immediat.ely.

Internal  exposure hazards : HarmfuL i f  swal lowed.

case or exposure :
Seek medical  at  t .enE. ion,.
I f  v ict im is CONSCIOUS have vict im dr ink wat.er or mi lk;
DO NOT INDUCE VOMITING.

c. F i re  haza rds : CombusE ibl e

Since f lammable or combust ible vapors are l ikely to be
present,  al l  pot.ent iaf  sources of  igni t ion must be
el iminated. Caut ion must be Caken Eo prevent the
d ischa rge  o f  s taE ic  e lee t r i c i t y  and  to  p reven t
accumulations of vapor at ground level . A combust.ible
gas indicat.or should be used cont inuously to check
hazardous vapor concentrat ions, lower explosive l imit
(l-.,81-,) . Alarm of the corbust.ible gas indicalor should
be set at  20? of LEL. Under alaim condit ions, al l  work
act iv i t ies wi l l  cease and the area wifL be evacuated
unt i l  Ehe combust. ib le vapor concentrat ion can be
conE.rol led below 20? of the LEL. A11 open f lame or
spark-pr:oducing equipment in the area should be shut
down and any el-ectr ical  equipmenE used must be
explosion proof .



I n  case  o f  f i r e :

Exl inguish $r i th dry chemical ,  foam or carbon dioxide.
I f  f i re cannot be ext inguished wit .h in 30 seconds, ca1l
Fire DeparEment immediately.
Water may be ineffec! . ive on f i re.

TRAFFIC HAZARDS

SE.ay aE. l -east 10 feet away from moving equipment.  f f  c loser than
10  f ee t :
1) Keep equipment in s ight at .  a l l  t imes;
2l  fnform t .he operator of  your locat ion at  al l  t imes.

The working area wj.1l ,  be closed to Eraff ic wi th barr icades,
caut ion tape, cones and other craf f ic control  equipmenc. I f  the
area cannoE be barr icaded, a f lagperson wj.1l ,  be assigned to direct
t ra f f i c .

No unauthor ized or unessent ial  vehicles wi l l  be aL]or"red to enrer
the barri-caded area .

3 ,4 .3

3 .4 .4

3 .4 .5

Open excavat ion pi ts shalL be clear ly marked and barr icaded. No
conf ined space entry wiLl  be al lowed. r f  a person fa11s inco an
open pi !  :

OPEN EXCAVATION PIT IIAZARDS

DO NOT ENTER THE EXCAVATION PIT.
I f  the person is conscious and can move, lower a Ladder
into t ,he pi t  so E.hat Ehe person can cl i rnb ouc.
I f  the person is unconscious, cal l -  t .he Fire DeDart .ment.

I'ND ERGROUND POWER IJINE IIAZARDS

Cal1 U.S. ALert .  at .  least 3 days before commencing excavat ion work.
The oivner will identify aboveground structures and. utilities and
wi l l  provide as-bui l t  b luepr ints for contractor use pr ior to start
of  project.  I f  E.he locat ion of  underground ut i l i t ies such as
water,  ser, /er or electr ical  l ines is st i l I  unclear,  the contractor
wi l ,1 obEain the service of  a ut i l i t .y locat. ion company before
beginning any excavat.ion. An area for excavated soil stockpile
wi l l  be provided adjacent t ,o the excavat:-on.



I f  a power l ine is discovered or damaged dur ing the r , /ork;

-  SE .op  a l l  ac t i v i t . i es .

-  St.op al l  engj_nes, mechanical  and electr ical  equipmenu.

- Caf l  Ut i l i ty Company/U.S. Alerr  imnediate).y.
(U .  S .  ALe r r  -  1 -800_642  _24441

In  case  o f  e lec t r i ca l  i n ju ry :

-  Shut of f  the source of electr ical  po\,rer before
attempt. ing rescue or t reatment.

-  Seek professional eleccr ical  personnel (Fire
DepartmenE.) to assist  in rescue.

Beware of ,  and expect,  l ive eLectr ical  currencs.

3 .4.6 PERSONNEL SAFETY EOUTPME!i|:T

The fol lowing personal proE.ect ive equipment wiLl  be reguired AT
AlL TTMES :

-  Hard HaE

-  S tee l - t oed  shoes

-  Sa fe ty  g lasses

- Nitr i le gloves (required for personnel who wi lL come in
contact wi th soi l  or  groundwaEer) .

The fol ]owing personal proEect ive equipment wiI I  be opt ional  or
required as the need ar ises:

- Ilearing protect.ion equipment.

-  Coveral ls -  d isposabl-e (Tyvek),  or fabr ic (any chemica. l
proE.ect ive needs) .

-  Gloves
Addit ional  protect ion requirements are descr ibed in Sect ion 6.0.



3  . 4 .7 GSNERAII SAFETY EOUTPUENT

The foLlowing equipmenE. must
for use :

-  First  Aid Ki t
-  Fj . re ext inguishers

dioxi.de )

and  eas i l y  access ib le

chemical or carbon

be avai lable

I F a : -  / l * . ,* t . Y

Each company vehicle is equipped with the fol lowing i tems:
- FirsE. Aid Ki t
-  Fire Ext j .nguisher
- t  Stop,/Slow " tsraf f ic s igns
- Warning Tr iangle/Flair  Ki t

4 .0 TRAINING

A11 personneL who may be exposed to onsite contamj.nants must
provide documenEation of  Ehe fol lowinq:

current cert i f ieat ion of  40 hours of  (oSHA) cfassroom
instruct ion/hands -  on training to include:
Three days of field experience under the

experienced supervisor.
Eight hours of  annual c lassroom refresher
Ei-ght hours of  supervisory training i f  a
a designated supervisor.
Hazard communicat ions traininq .

PROiTECT- SPECIFIC TRAINING

supervision an

f r :  i  n i  n a

leam member is

5 .0

Project-speci f ic t raining and informat. ion wir l  be provided ei ther
before travel ing to the si te or at  lhe si te before entry into t .he
exclusion zone. The informat ion and training wirr  be document.ed
and wi l l  inc]ude the fol lowinq:

The contents of  lh is Hea1t.h and Safety plan

A dj .scussion of  the healE.h and safety hazards;
protective measures and work practices for hand.ling
cont.aminaEed soi l ;  water or eguipment

10



5 .0

Prot.ect ive equipment has been selecE.ed for
based  on  an t i c i pa ted  haza rds .  Spec i f i c
requ i remen ts  a re  as  fo l l ows :

use .in each work zone
prot.ect ive equipment

Exclusion zone -  Leve1 D protect ion hr j . l f  be required
within the exclusion zone for any workers engag;d in
sampLe  co l fec t i on  o r  o the r  ac t i v i t i es  on  s1Ee .  I Jeve l  D
proEect ion wi l l  include a hard haC, steel_toed booE.s,
sa fe ty  g lasses ,  hea r ing  p ro tec t i on ,  and  N iE . r i f e  g loves .
Coveral ls are opt ional  but.  recommended.
Level C prolect ion wi l l  be requi.red i f  pID readings
exceeding 1OO ppm totaL vo]at i le organtcs over
background concentration are recorded in the workers
breathing zone. LeveI C prot.ecEion wi l l  consist  of
disposable Tyvek coveral ls,  steel- toed booEs, chemical
r F q i  < j -  i n t -  l - \ ^ ^ f! \J(J L- uovers,  splash goggles, chemical-
resiscant disposable gloves ( inner) and chemical
resistant out.er gloves. MSHA/NIOSH approved hal f_face
or ful l  face air-pur i fy ing respirator wi th dual-  organic
vapor cart . r idges.
Support  Zone -  No speci f ic requirements.

ASBESTOS

Protect ive Clothing: Whenever there is a need for removLng
ma.er ial  cont.aining asbestos, Contractor sha11 provide 'he
fol l .owing protect ive clothing or equipment and respirators.

-  FuI l  body disposable coveral ls;
-  Disposable shoe covers & hood;
-  fmpermeable gloves;
- Approved half mask or f ul-l face. resprraEor r,,ri th HEPA

f j . l -E,er carEridge as a minimum;
- Al l  protect. ive clothing shal l  be handled and disposed

in accordance with the appl icable laws.

Asbestos Caut ion signs sha11 be displayed at.  a1l  entrances to the
work area in accordance ! , r i th appl i .cable laws.

5 ,0 .1

1 1



7 .0 WASTE IIANDIJING AIiID DISPOSAI,

The waste handl ing procedures discussed in the work plan wir l  be
fol lowed. waste generated by implementaci .on of  th is Health and
Safety program may include spent.  protect ive cloE.hing such as Tyvek
suits,  gloves and wash and r inse solut ions. proEecEive clothing
wi. l1 be col lected in a l ined contai-ner.  Liquid wastes wir-r  be
collected and pumped or poured int.o holding tanks wit.h equipmenc
decontaminat ion r insaE.e.

8 .0 PERSONAI, INWRY

In case of a minor personal in jury,  general  . . f i rst  a id procedures
shouLd be implemented. A f i rst  aid k ic wi l l  be avai lable at .  t .he
si te at  al l  t imes- More ser ious in jur ies may require assisrance
from paramedics. The Field Foreman or another designated person
wi l l -  contact the appropr iat .e emergency personnel by dial ing 911.
Fierd Foreman or another designated person wi l r  contact t .he safety
coordinator immediately fol lowi-ng conEact of  medicar personnel.

t2



EMERGENCY PHONE NI'!,TBERS

HOSPITAI LOCATIONS ON NEXT PAGE

i{ealdsburg ceneral
13?5 Universi ty Avenue
gealdsburg, CA 9544I
(707 )  431 -5s00

AIV1BULANCE

FIRE DEPARTMENT

POLICE DEPARTMENT

AGENCY TELEPHONE NI.TMBERS :

'  
Natsional  Response Center
800 -424  -8802

o n

\--.!!! y J- -L

Cal i fornia DepartmenE of Health Services
5I0 2'7L-4320

Regional Water euaLiEy Cont.rol  Board.
510  285 -1255

Bay.Area Air  eual i t .y Management Distr icr .
4L5  -77L -6000

Environmental  protect ion Agency
4 ] -5 -974 -8Q76

Chemt rec
800 -424 -9300

Department of  Transportat ion
5r0 286 -4444

U.  S .  A le r t  Se rv i ces
800-642-2444

13
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TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

PARADISO MECTIANICAL, INC, FIELD EMPLoYEES HAVE RECEIVED THE 40

HOUR TRATNING REQUIREMEI{I IJNDER OSHA STANDARD 29CFFR].910.120

}IAZARDOUS VIASTE OPERATIONS AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE TRAINING. AIL

FIELD EMPLOYEES COMPLETED SUCH TRAINING FROM THE OCCUPATIONAI,

HEALTH AND SAFETY GROUP, INC., SANTA CI,ARA, CATIFORNTA, AND

RECEIVED CERTIFICATES FOR COMPLETION OF SUCH TRATNTNG.

CERTIFICATES ARE LOCATED AT THE HEAD oFFIcE. FIEIJD EMPLOYEES HAVE

rN THErR PossEssroN AT Ar.,f, TIMES THE 4 0 HouR osIIA TRATNTNG WALLET

CARD.

I 5



JOB:  She I I
999  San
Albany,

Pablo Avenue
#483

I have read t.he
for th j .s proj  ect

NAME

S IGNATURE SHEET

aLeached Site gealth and Safety plan
and understand the contents therein,

_Lr '
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Item #l

Corn rrant:

Rryonse:

Item #2

Commefi:

Rrsponsa;"

Item 4t

bnnp*

Rapodse:

S ENGINEETINGlNc.
PLANNING . ENGINEERING . CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT
45 olJAlt COUFI sTE. 303. wAtt{UT CFEEK. cA 94596 . PHONET 51SgS3!578 . FAx 510.933.058S

5flp tcft
Sert€mber 3, 1996

Alameda County
Enviroft nff tal Health D€partment
I 131 l{aftor Bay Parkway
Suite #250
Alaneda, Ca 945024577

Attn. Susan llugo

fubj ShdI Senie SlAion locdeil at 999 San Pablo Averuu, Albany, California
A & S Joh *5H9182

Dear Ms. Hugq

The followittg items are in response to yor plan check corrrmat l*ter dated April 23, 1996:

Signalure ofcontrsctor and property owner/operafor (page 6).

Please s€e atiached application page #6 with the contractor's and operator's signature.

E.P.A. LD. Numb€{,

Tbe E.P.A. I.D. number is CAl,llfill442Q. A'

Health & Safay ?lan.

Ple,ass see artacJEd Sile Hestth and Saf€.fy Plan from Paradiso Mechanical.
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ALAFIEDA COUNTY EIWIRONIVIENTAL"
HEALTH DEPARTMENT

ENVIRONMENTAL PRdTECTION DIVISION
1l-31 llarbor Bay parkway, Suite #ZS0

Alaf ireda, CA 94EOZ-5577
Telephone (s10) s6?-6Too
Fax Number (S10) 33?-933S

FAX COVER SHEET

fiput- -?o

kl rc4Ast y',+nr 4t*rt/_

A A s €ilrlr,t€apNG

FAx# (g/Dt

Total number of pages including cover sheet,

FRoN: SUS4"/ t/t UA

/DDnav4t /NFo,(.uflf/oN

$ar ut€T 4euolfrt :
NT/e$4T,

eapzl s4H73
a4 /,

5) eoPg oF Trle UJbr+gs

DATH:

TO:

,  Lgfb

NOTE: N€EDO la nPfElt/F PeBstr

Tg ,tdt ope ( g*6c 1

F!4+Ta.9 aF h)af&EES lT €tfE
4aN fu{47/AN IAI-th(eflN4€

(s|g,El lr5.ve a Dice day.
DO AOMEfHTNG FOR OI]R ENVIRONMENT.

Jdsb/o39s
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R. JEFF GFAl{BERRY

€nvilonmental Engino€r
Environmontet Engin€€rinq

Wostorn R6gion Ralail
SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY

P.o. Box 4023
coNcoRo, cA 94524

(sl 0) 67s61 68
Fax (51 0) 575$1 72



ALAI\4EDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAI,"
HEALTH DEPARTMENT

EIWIRONMENTAI, PRdTECTION DIV] SION
1L3l- Harbor Bay Parkway, Suit'e #250 ^ 4*

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 
" l"J / ' :- ,

Telephone (510) 567-67o0 
'^r/1., ' '  

I
Fax Number (510) 337-9335 -,"n' '  ,  l ' ( l  ,J- ' f . , t ' I  I

FAx covER sHEEr u Li/l

DATE -. flput- 4o ,  19?b

TO:

.rax# ( '9/D) ?33"6W[/

Total number of pages including cover sheet

FR6M: susjr,t kuho

lDDtnou4r- /NF>EMAT/0N N€EDO 4-f) nPfBalE PeButT

lT €rt'€.

NoTE: 4or ttST K.euolAt :
R( gaga )

€,itti 4 srFe-71
4ffi1Pt OF LODKEEES

l) eafg oF Tvle UaBx.qs e4r/f6v{,(://aN r^/sue4Nc6
6) caufE€7a Farc.M A

(s nBl trave a nlce day.
DO SOMETSING F-OR OUR ENVIRONMENT.

M to/{4€L

€n/4 r,laPryC

J dsb/o3es
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FAX TRANSMITTAL
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MC5 sage :
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rf you have any
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SIATE OF CAIJFO$NA
STAIE WAIER RESOUFCES COI.ITBOL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION . FORM B

COMPLETE ASEPAFATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEI'I

I. TANK DESCRIPTIONCOMPLETE ALL ITEMS . SPECIFY IFUNKNOWN

a. owNERs TANK r,O.r 3
8. MAIUF^CTUFEo 8Y: U(J Kff_D fr I frj

c. oaTE rNsrALrEo (McyoAynEAR) tJ U K,/\JO!LJ^J a rAr./r( cAPAcrrY rN 6atlof,ls: t0, 0o o

II.TANKCONTENTSFAN

r fi[ r uoron vEHlcLE FUEL E I ot!

D 2 PETRoTEUM n so ElilFTY

E s cHEMtca PRooLlcr ! eo utlxtlowl
Q ' t t o o u c t
I 2 wasrE

- r-t rr REot& n
V. L--J UNLEIDED

8",i'.?flHi"
fl z uoeo

3 olEsEL T-'l 6 AV|ATICN GAS
4 crAsArol ii , u*r*o|-
5 JET FUEL
9C OTHER (OESCRIBE IN I'EII D. BELOV{

9. IF {A,1) IS NOT MARKEO, ENIER NAME OF SUBSIAIICE STORED c, A. s. r:

III. TANK CONSTRUCTIONMARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES 4.8. ANO ALL THAT AFPLILS IN BOXOANO

A. TYPE OF
SYSTE[[

3 SINOL€ WAII WITH EXTERIOR LINER

4 S€COI'TOARY CoITTAN ENT NAt LTEoTAlllg

p eo urtolomr

f] e orxrn_
! r musu ult-

I z snou uu
T
T

l--] r glnE srce L
B. TANK =

MATERTAL Ll s coNcRErE
(Pd'trrrtlrl*| [ s enoNze

n 2 sraN[Ess srEEL n ! FtsERGuss

E e PorwrNYL cHronoE n 7 ALUUINUM

n ro c.ALvANrzEo srEEL E es u{x,No!,!{

n 4 srEEL GLAD w FtBERciLAss REtNFonc€o PLASTE

T- 0 100r. UGTHANoL couPATtBlE trv/FnP

E ge orr€R

E 4 PHENoLE LlNtNo

n ec orHERC, INTERIOR
U ING

! r ruseen lnro

I s euss tntnc
n a [xYD rNNo

n o UNLrN€o
[ 3 EPoxY r-rNrNo

fl es utlxrown
YES _ NO,_A LNING MATERhL C.OMPATISTE WTH lOOt' METHANOL ?

n 4 FBERGL SS AEINFOFCEO PTASTIC

fJ ee orHEF
n 3 VNYL WRAP

ffies urxttowiv
D. coRRoslol I r roLvetxvulc wur f] a corrnrc

PRoIEcIIoN I s crttoDrc eaotecron f] er ruorue

E, sptLl AND ovEnRLL ,r'1-a *n.o^urr, ^arALrEo (YEAR) uNhJ}u\J ovEBFtLt PREVENTE( €outPMEr'rr NsrarLEo trEAF) UTJKilAl'\,|

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCI.! A TFABOVEGROUNOOR U IF UNOERGROUNO.SOTHIFAPPLICASLE

A. SYSTEMTYPE a u I sucrroN {Qz ensssunE A u 3 GRAvlrY lu€e orHER

8. CONSTRUCTION AU r stNcLE wat-t- AU 2 OOT,J8LEW LL lrJ 3 LINEO TR€NCH l(9)96 UNK!,IoW|V Al' ee OTH€R

C, MATERTAL AND AU t eARE STEEL AU 2 STAINLESS srEEL llJ 3 POLWINYL CHLOFIOE (P!f)l U 4 FIBERGTASS PIFE

coRRoslot{ Au 5 aLUurNuM AU 6 CONCREE AU 7 STEEL VJ/ COAIINO lU 8 l0or. METHANOL COMPATTSLE V!,/FRP

PROTECIIOI{ Au e GALVANTZEo srEEL A u ro c^THoDrc PForEcrloN l(tr)-$ uNrNowN tu re orHEF-

@erecron !2 LINE TTGHTT'IEss rEsru{c ! 
tl[ffi"dil?o' 

El* or"e"UlZr$r^=

V. TANK LEAK OETESTION

! r vsul1 c1recx ! 2 NvENToRy REcoNcrLrATroN ! r vlooze uorunonuro [,c lutoueltc raNK GAUGTNG fl o cnoulowlt:n uotlronwo

f] o nrx rEsrNo E 7 NTERsrraL MoNrroRtNo ! st troue Ses ulxuowl fl ee orHER

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

THIS FORM

MARK ONLY
ONE ITEM

n
E

I IIEW PERMI
2 NIERIM PERUIT

5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION

6 IEUPORANY TANK CLOSURE

7 PERUANENTLY CLOSED ON SIIE

8 T$IX REMOVED
En !

E
DBAoR FAoILITY NAMEWHEREIAiIK ls INSTAUEoT

"" 1,1#{fi1+'^[!" YEs EIL No D
THIS FORM HAS EEEN COMPLETED UNDEN PENALW OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORREC|

THE STATE [0, NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBENS EELOW

TANK fCOUNTY 'm JURISOICTION

rT_TISTATE I.D,#

FILETHIS FOBM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENIING THE UNDERGROUND STOFAGE TANK EEGULATIONS
FORM B O2-91) toEa6aERa



IFA.t

I ffi r uoron vEHrcLE FUEL ll r ou-- >_t-n 
z PETno[€uM E so EMPTY

n 3 cHEMpalpRooucr ! eo ullo,towt't
{r 

rnooucr

fl 2 $rasTE

^ T- IIBEGULAR.
v. r--r uNtE o€o

T-"1 lb PREMrur.l
= |JI,IEAoED
Ll 2 I€AoED

3 DIESEL T-l o AV|AiON cAS
4 oAsAtloL 

T-'l r rrrl,lt.tor.
5 JET FUEI
S OTHER (oESCRIEE lil lTEll D.6ELO/tl

D. rF (A.0 rs Nor MARXED, ENrER NAME oF su8sr r{cE sronEo U|ULJJA).)k-D F{_d S c. a. s.,  i

STATC OFCAUFO$IA
STATE WATER RESOURCIS CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION. FORM B

COIJPLETE ASEPAFATE FORM FOR EACII TANK SYgIEt/t

I. TANK DESCRIPTIONCOMPI.EIE ALl. ITEMS - SPECIF'} IF UNKiPWN

A. owNER's TANX l.Or 2 8. M^fluFAcruRED sY: u N Eqdv)h)
c. DArE rNsraLl-Eo (MoDAY//EAR) tJf9Ef l.f lfrrl D. rANK cAPAcrrY rN cAlLoM;i I q OOD

II.TANKCONTENTS

III. TANK CONSTRUCTION

IV. PIPING INFORMATIONCINCLE A IFASOVSGFOUNDOR U IFUNOERGROUNO,BOTHTFAPPLICAAI,"E

MARK ONLY E 1 NEWPERUTT fl 3 nENEWAL PERMTT E 6 CHANGE oF TNFoFUATToN n ? PEnMATENTLY cLos€o oN a|IE
oNE IIEM I a r,ircau rrrur I r rueroeo mnurt f e reucounv raNK cLoguRE ffi r ton* 

".uouao
DBAoR FACILITY NAMEWHEFETANK lS INSTAIIEDI

MAFIK gNE ITEiI ONLY III IO{O ALL THAT APPLIES IN 8OX D AND E

A" TYPE OF
SYSTEI'

! r mueu wet-r

I z sxcu wlr-r,
n
tf

3 SINGIE WAI.! WTH EXTEAIoR LINEF

4 SEmNOAFY CONTATNMENT (VAULIEOIA n
@ es ut'txt'lowtt

fl ec orHER

B. TANK
IiIATEFIAL

(P mr|ylrntl

I r eme srsel

! s cor.rcnert

I s enorre

! 2 srArNr-Ess srEEL ! e rnrnouss

n o Potwrfiyl cHronDE U 7 ALUutNUll

fl ro calvutro sreel S rl unxHown

n a srEEL cL D w FtBlRclrss REtttFoRcEo pr^sTlc

I I MOr MEIIiANOL COMPATTBTE WFRP

T-'1 c. orHER

C. INIERIOR
UNING

! r nueaen ueo

I o euss r.rr.rnro
fl a *xvo Lmnro

n I uNLrNEo
E 4 PHEr'roLE LFlt,lo

E @ orHEa
ls LlllNG l,AtERnL mMPATtgtE WITH 100]1 UEIHANOL ?

E 3 EPorY LNrNs

S eo uNxrlowt't
YES _ NO_

0. copRoslol{ ! t eolvenverc wur fl a coetno ! s vtmwne D a FtaEncrlss RETNFoFcEo pt-Asrc

PRoIECTIoN f] s cnruoorc rnorecror ! er nou Fl e5 uNrsrowN T-l ee orHEB

E. SPILL AND OVEFFILL sPtLr coNTAtNMEl,lT rNsrat-LED (YEAR) Urta^ nu-n / ovEFFtLt- pREvEnroN EqUrpMENr NSTAr-ED (YEAR) t /dF-A'LJ'^J

A. SYSTE!.|TYPE l u l sucloN l(,pla rnessune l u s cRrvtry at es oTlrER

8. coNsTBUcTOtl AU 1 sticLE wALt Luz @uBLE wllL aU 3 uNEoraao{ r@s ulc1rmr Au es orHER

c. MATERIAL AND AU I MRESTEEL
CoRROSlol,l lu 5 aLUr,lrNUM
PFOTECIIOI{ lU e GALvANEEo srEEL

l u ? STA/N|.ESS STEEL A U 3 polwr'rvt- Ci{-OR|DE (PVC'A t 4 FtSERctASS ptp€

A U I C!flCFE]E A IJ 7 STEEL W MANNO

a u lo cATHoorc paorEcroN r@rc wrorowt
A U 8 roors UETHANoL coMPAnsrEwFRp
I U F OIHER

0. IEAK DETECTIoN nr ruroM^rc Lrr.rE LEAk DETECToR E2 LNE rr3HTNEss rEslNG - riliPJfrl"" [g[ s onun ur, t<l\Dt]rl

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

I r vsuaL orecx f] z nverronv REcoNcLAnoN I s vlm:r uolrrtonnto Ir lwoulrc rANx cAtxnNo E 5 GFouND w rERuoNrroRNc

fl I TANK TEslNc n ? NT€Rsrt]aL MoNtToRtNG I er norc El es uNtotowx I ee orxen

VI. TANK CLOSURE INFOBMATION

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDEN PENALTY OF PERJURY, ANO TO THE BESI OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND COBREC|

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STAIE I.O. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF TIIE FOUR NUMBERS EELOW

COTJNTY' JURISDICTION# FACILTTY f TANK '
STATE I.D.#

PESMII  NUMBER PERMIT APPROV€O BY/DATE PEFMIT EXPINA1|ON DATE

THIS FORM A )URfiEI.IT
FILE THIS FORII WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTII.IG THE UNDERGROUND STONAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FOsM I  ( r2.9r)
FOR0qt&Ri



srar€ oFclurcSNA
STAIE TI'ATER FESOURCES CONTROL BOANO

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION. FORM B

CoIiPLEIE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACtt TANK SySIEfit

I. TANK DESCRIPTIONCOMFIEIE ATL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWII

A. OWNERS TANK I.O.' 1to*f*l-: * trtl K/lJortJ
c. o^rE lNsr^ILED (uorAY/GARt U |JK'Ja , ) A ) D, Trrt{( C^F^cfi lN Gr(LoNs: lO, OdO

III. TANK CONSTRUCTION

IV. PIPING INFORMATIONCIRCtr A IFASOVEGNOUNOOR U IFUNO€RGROUND,BOT}I IFAPPIICAELE

MARK ONLY
oNE mir

E
tl

1 NA{ PER |r
? NTENIII PEBMI

DSAOR FACLIY NAMEWHEEETAI{K IS INSTATIED:

IFA.I ISMARI(EO.CoMPIETEITEUC.

A E 
r MorOR vEHtcLE FUEL

E 2 PETRoLEUU

! s cxeuc* nnooucr

I rou
fl so EMFIY

I ro ulxrowru
F--l IbPREUTUM
= UNLEAOEO
LI 2 LEAD€D

3 o€sEL t--l I av|A cNGAs
4 GAsa{oL ii , ut **o.
5 JET FUEI.
9C OIHSR (oESCRIBE tN llEu D.

O, IF (AI) IS NOTMARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUESTANCE STOR€O c. A. 8. r:

(JNT ITEU ONLY IN EOXES ANO C, AND ALL TIiAT APFLIES IN SOX OANDE

3 SINGLE WAT! WITH EXTEROR LITIER

4 SE@NOARY CONTAINMEMT flruLTEO TANN
ffi eo urrcowlr
I re ouen

A, TYPE OF
SYSTEM

I ooUELE WAU

? 3INGIE I,VALL
n
E

E
tl

B. TANK I r ernesreet

I,IATERNT L] 5 CONCRE]E
(PdnsrrT$q I e enorue

n 2 srarNlEss srEEL n 3 FBERcrrss

f] e eolwrwr- cHloRDE E 7 ATUMNU{

E ro arvmrzeo sresr. fi er uur.romr

n a srEEL ctlD w FtsERGLAss REtNFoRcED ptrsrG

n s rm* METHANOL COt PAT|B|-E WFRP

T-'l rg orHER

n . PHEitoLb LtNtNo

fl ee oruen
C, INTERIOR

LINING

I r nueaen tnro

! s o-lss twtro
C 2 a-xYD rNNc

I a umneo
I s EPoxY LrNrNc

ffi ea unmlowl
YEs _ r'ro _IS LINING MATEFIAL @MPATEI..E IVITH TOOt' IIETHANOL ?

D. cogposlol1 [ r colverwlrle wR P n a coarNo f] o vnnwnre n. FEEncLrsg FETNFoRcED p[as1c
PRoIEcIlol{ [ s crnooc enorecrot ! er mNe Ee5 uNrorowN -J ee oTHEn

E SPILL AND OVERFILL sptu mNTAtNMET'lr NsTALLEo lyEA$ UirKA-b.r\J ovEBFtLL pREVENI9N Eor,"uan, ,"ar*;ao 6rJ@-

A. SYSTEMTYPE at 1 sucroN t(glz rnessune au 3 cnavrry au ec oTHER
B. CONSTRUCIDN AU I srNGr-E wat-! lU 2 muBLEnatL rU, Lr'tso rienr ffi
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 8ARE STEEL

COBROSION AU 5 AIUMINUM
PFOTECnoiI AU r cAlvaNrzEo stER

A U ? STAINLESS SIEEL I O 3 POI-WINYL CHLOBIDE (PVC)A U ,{ FIBEFoTASS PIPE
A U € CONCNETE A I'| 7 STEEL W COATING A U 8 loori I.|ETHAlloL coMpAnBtE tvfFp

A I' 90 OTHERa u ro clrtrootc pnorecror l(Eu uttorowtl
D. tEA( DETECTION r ruTouATtc t"tN€ LEAKDETEcToR E2 Lu.lE TtGHrNEss rEslml E'ilffill'rlt E n ollEqnMl;N-

V. TANK LEAK DETESTION
! r .vtsur orecx
! e rlrur resrno

, IIIVENIORY RECONCILIATION

7 NTEnSf rTrAL MOlt|TOntMi
f] s vemze r,ornonnc

I er ltone
E
n fl r rurouerrc rA|rx o.luorrc [ 6 oRouNow^]ER uoNrroRtNc

"* :,ll#f,:lL+&iffl yEs El No Ll
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDEF PENALW OF PENJURY, AND TO IHE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TFUE AND CORREC:,

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLV THE STAIE I.D. NUMBEN B COMPOSEDOFTHE FOUR NUMEERS BELOW
JuFts0rcTtoN[r]COUNTY #

tISTATE I.D,#
FACILITY f TANK f

PENMlI  EXPIFATION OATE

BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMT APPUCAIIOI.I - FOiM A. UNLESS i'URREITT FORM A HAS

FORM B (12-91)
FILE THIS FONM WTIH THE LOCAL AGEIiCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDE8GROUNO SIORAGE TANK REGULATOTT



I
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A, SHAHID, DIREoToR

.Tuly L7, 1996

Mr. .fef f Granberry
Shel l  OiI  Products Co.
P .  O .  Box  4  023
Concord, Cal i fornia 94 524

RE! Soi l .  Charac ter i  zat ioa
999 Sau Pablo Avenue,
srrD #3570

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alam€da, CA 94502-6577
$10) 567-6777

work Plan -  Shel l  Serwlce Stat ion
Albany, Cal i f ,ornia 94612

Dear Mr.  Granberry:

This of f ice has reviewed the soi l  character izat ion work plan
.daLed 'June 5, 1-996, prepared and submit ted by Weiss Associates to
obtain pre-approval  f rom appropr iaLe 1andf i1l  faci l i ty to accept
excavated soil- that will be generated during tshe removal of one
8,000 gaI lon steel  tank at  the above referenced si te.

The work plan is acceptable provided that the excavaEed soil will
be properly disposed off  s i te and wi l l  not be used/disposed at
the subject property,  You wi l - I  need to provide our of f ice with
Ehe rec6rds of Lne disposal of the excai/ated soil which should be
included in the Underground storage Tank Removal Report.

Please provide our of f ice ?2 hours advance not ice of  any f ie ld
acl iv i ty at  the si te.

You may reach me.at (510) 567-6780 concerning any quest ions you'
may have regarding this letster or the subject s i te.

S incere 1y,
I <-/ t/

'Susan 
L. Hugo [ l

Senior Hazardous Mater iale special ist

c: Mee I-,ing Tung, Director, Environmenta] Health
Gordon Coleman, Act ing Chief .  Environmental  Protect ion /  f i les
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Yi -Ran  wu ,  we iss  Asso . .  5500  She l lmound  S t ree t ,

Emeryvi l le,  CA 94508



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agoncy Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

Apr i l  18 ,  1995

Mr, R ,fef f Granberry
Shell OiI ProducEs company
B.O.  Box  4023
Concord, cal i fornla 94524

RE: Sbell Oll CornPanY Sitee

STID# Site Name

Melina AtbanY Shell
Bay Super Shel1
Shell OiI ConPanY
Former Shell Oil
PiI l  Hi l l  Shel l
Shetl Service Station
eroadway Shel1

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Ha&or BaY Pa.kway
Atamede, CA 94502.652
(510) 567-6777

Dear Mr. Granberry:

RecentLy, reports for the Shel1 oi1 Company,sites have been

;f i f i iad Eo- dif  ferent lnepeccors / case of f  icers EhaE are not

I, fre issig"ed case workers. I 'm currently overseeing Ehe

il;#i;l;i."-l-"r!"""p ot tt'. following shell oil conpanv sit'es
ln this dePartment :

3670
814
? n 1

3613
413
3673
3 518

Address

999 san Fabfo Avenue, AlbanY Totz I
18OO Powell  Street, EmerYvil le
3420 san Fablo Ave., Oakland
500 4oth SEreet, Oakland
2800 TelegraPh Ave., oakland -
230 w Macitthur BIvd., oakland
5?55 Broadway, Oakfand

Ehat al l  quarEerly moniEoring
above meniloned sites should bePlease inform Your conEultantss

reporEs and woik P1ans for the
euLmitted to mY altentlon.

If you have any questions 'concerning Ehis fetsEer' please call

aE  (5X0)  561-6780 .

gincerely,

y' '/ tl*'/+34
SuEan L. Hugo -

genior gazaidous MaterLafs specialist'

c: Jun Makishima, Interim Director, Environmental Health- 
Gordon Coleman, ecting Chief, Environment'al ProEecE'ion / fitres



LOP -

Mark Outr What Needs Chanqinq and Hand to LOP Data Entrv
(Name/Address changes go' to 'Annuaf Programs Data Entry)

a
CIIANGE

AGENCY # :  10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F
St ID z 3 67 0 T..,OC :
SITE NAIVIE:  Mel ina Albany Shel ]
ADDRESS : 999 San Pablo Ave
C I T Y / Z I P  :  A l b a n y  9 4 7  0 6

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:283
RP SEARCH I S
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 01-/29/90
REM INYESTIGATTON: DATE UNDERWAY:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY:

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: HSCAWG
CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED :

RECORD REQUEST FORM

SUBSTANCE:

DATE REPORTED :
DATE CONFIRMED:
MUIJT]PLE RPs :

n r i  n 1 -  a z l  .

1_L /20 /9s

Insp :

8005519

02 /05 /90
02 /05 /90
Y

EMERGENCY RESP :
DATE COMPLETED 1 o2/2L/92
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPI,ETED:
DATE COMPI.,,ETED:
DATE COMPI.,ETED:

DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: A2/02/92

DATE CASE CI,OSED:
REMEDIAI.,, ACTIONS TAKEN: UK

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

RP#1-CONTACT NAIVIE
COMPANY NAIVIE

ADDRESS
.-T.Fv / qT A.PE

-J€€*-ere€€e4--
she l l  o i l -  Co .
P  O  Box  4023
Concord, C A 94524

RP#2 _CONTACT NAIVIE: BeIty PatIon TrusT
COMPANY NAIVIE : Mary B iggs

l \ l jUl { l l : i : j  i  54b Z I (OSSmOOT PKWV

CITY/STATE: Wal-nut Creek, C A

&

# 4

9  4 5 9 5

INSPECTOR VERIFTCAT'ION :

SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Nane/Address Changes only Case Progress Changes



Alameda County llealth Care Services Agency
Environmental Health D ePartment

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda cA 94502€577
Ph: 5l0'567-6700 FAX: 510-337-9335

Meeting Attendees i(eo 3t-^- lza,ua a,,.< 41"A
?qf /r*-faza M,Ar''*j..
8oo Fa^,e'(/ ft. e-^ovytt:{te

subiect 1frrl/ ,'&

Date U

Location

Naxle- Affllialion P h o n e #  /  F A X #

- / -

"t
5 - .

6 - *

7 ---

8 -

9 -

R. JEFF GFANBERBY
H. B. (BRAD)

Hydog€obgittt
Eftircam€otd Enghe.rng

wsst€.n R€glon R€tail
SHEII OIL PROOUCTS @MPAI.IY

BOSCHETTO

511 N. Brookhulst Stte€l
P.O. Elox 4848

AMllElM. CA 9280:1
o14l 62GtBgl, FA\( C/14) 520'3313

EOO) 447-4355 Ext 33a3
€.nat H884183oo$€ll'com

Envilonmontal Engine9'
Enviaonmentsl Enoinoorhg

Wbsiorn Roolon Rotsil
SHELL OIL PROOUCftI COMPANY

PO Box 4023
coNcoRo, cA s4524

(5r0) 67S188
F8x (51 0) 675{1 72

| l

l4

l5

l 6

l 7

Weiss Associates
Envircnn,qntal znc! Geologic sott/ices

|,rg^ni td*t tz9a .r



r-: o
ay-,r*(: 4'l'6tw

Slt€ lD#

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTM
t

ENT O

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hozardous Moteriols Division lnsoeclion Form

sit€ Nom€ C^ d*/

i l p  %\oG

Ax Amt. stored > 500lbsr5 s,yZOAcr? f,)  U
Hazardous waste generated per monih? \-.'

Inspecllon Cotegolles:'
l. Hcrz. Mot/Wost€ GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
ll. Erjsiness Pions, Acute Hozordota Motorlais
lll. Undsrground Tonks

Ihe moftea ems r€prs€nt vloloilons of 1i,re Collf. Administrolion Cod€ (CAC) or the Heolth & Sofeiy Code (HS&C)

80 Swon Wsy, #200
Ooklond. CA 94621
(415) 27 t -4320

IL ll rLrl]Todoy's  Dote

EPA ID#Sl te Address

Cl ty

X.

l-A GENEFATOR olne 2a
_ l. wdrto to
_ z EPA t0
- 3. > 90 ddY!
- a ldbel dot*
_ 5. Sl.slcl

r; - ll. Leothdlt
! t2, Oft.li. D!o. C|.S.AC-)
: :13. Er Hd, wb6re

66371
?6t49_5
6667|0

9 - la Comnoi:onot6
: _ 15. AH. Spdc€

E - 10. locd ArJ|rsry
> 17. MolntarE Ee

: - r!. rlolr's

Commcnls:

&4f?
6650A
66508

= - .64U2

671?l
6712A
67126
67 tA
d7t 05

/*

!

- 23. Ccvd/il€.t
_ 24. CornFotttl'Y
_ 25. ilohle.E rc€

- 3. O$tq ZotE
_ 2E. lont tsEp€c{on
- 29. Co.notBn ot
_ 30. 5ol€ Storoge

6n4l
67.242
6724
6724
67246
672cp
67245
67261
67?5'

l.B IRANSPOPTER Cfie 2A
_ la. App{c.nrsron-
_ lil. Comp. d.,rcsP LF.

&u

66445

: - 35. v.t d*
! - 36. PA tD *t
E - :2. co'*t
i - 3€. t{w o€rtv€.Y

_ 39. necord!

66t63
06531
645{l
6454r
665{,1

-lO Noti./ Covo.!
_ 41. R.c'/dctt..

Contoct :

Ti t le :

665ir5
668&

Signc ture :

q'll +,h,..*Ge
Itrl c.rr zl t:,/ 1 n, o 

" ", 
o.



RESNA

Wq*&{ To lclt tf f\btute

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34

San tose, CA 9511B
Phone: (406) 264-7721

Fax'. (4oSJ 264-2345

Decdnber 2, 1992
n(I|h€t
59G6.05

Mr. larry Seto
Atameda County Health Care
Services AgencY
80 Swan WaY, Room 200
O6ktand, Califtrqia 94621

Subiecti Reqlrcst fof site informarion rcgarding She[ Satio lmted at 999 San t'lb]o

Avenue, AlbanY, Celifuois'

Dear Mr. Seh;

This is a rcque$t for a deeting to res€arh sie {ta-oi{nri 
$atiml@led oPe*:F

Aytffitc in Assy' cld';frt'ibtll dt"u*-it tocacd in the nortlrenr ric;initt

(crocsgradenD of AR@ *'# zois*r*i"o 
"t 

rmr s* nrro Avenue' Albany' cslifomia

lsee atrached Sire Vicinity Mep, Ptate 1). We &te lequestil8 
" 

topy of n tit" ptan 81!YT..:P

i*.ri*s. w€il ddll rog*, ,.'[iJe? 
-i;booto"J 

t*tvy.ot rou erytes' and gtound'war€tr

iffii*;t *tpilildan f' th€ abor€ t€trtimod shdl satid''

RESNA har been caioeil by ARco Products Cgrr.tqurr ro drs {!r Etrvironmathl

tnvesrigarion ar ARCO Sbfitrr"io;ilI e;-a-*rd ait".iil rt"rJt" a*t m the txtr'lt of

hydrocartms in soil ano em;ffi#Ttb" ;h; vicitritv of ARco strtior 2035'

Ifpudrouldhaveuryque*ionstr@mllrcntsrEcafdinc6isle4t€st'pleasecallrneat(408)
LWTW-

Sincaely,
RESNA Industrie's llc'

&oao,r*- A*;*^Id^
Baftara Sienin$ki
Assishtrt Proioct G€ologi$

Bnctselt€$: Ptaic 1, SiE YiciritY IvI4

-



DATE !

!.ROM:

sgB.,t:

&ocal oversight Plogram

l- 17-zz

farnT
TraDs fer

/
>'s-{o
of E].ligible oversight case

"6)
Nunber of tanks : i( 4. reno

sahpl-es received? p .

Types: Avgas
rue-L oa-L

ved? V @
contamina

Jet readed aii;GF Diese]
waste o il- kEroEEne solvents

/.l ,. r,i4 
-.,

Moni to r ing  schedu le?  lJ /  N  [ , ' ,  u  f lO
.- 'Yv'

S C A R W G O )

W?zo<
tilSite nane:

Address:

cl osure

DepRef

plan attached?

eroject +f,e,:r*b

city

DepRef

sr lD + ( i f
Nry

any 3d7o

6.q

Petroleum Y N

Monitoring wells on =+t"_2:
t^-{ cl c&j"ft<_

LUFT category

Brief ly descr ibe the fol lowing:

Prel  in inary Assessment

Renedial Action

Post Renediai Action

Enforcement Action

fJffi: fl*. Lc^

* H

4

tor ing
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-^',\'*u'i"' \

I
n 

t'l ', #,
tEtl WllSOtt, Oov.rruSTAIE Of CALIFOB{IA

CALIFONNIA REGIOi'IAL WATEN
SAfl FRAilC|sCO BAY FEGIOI{
21OI WEBSIER STFEET, SU|rE IOO
oa&AND, CA t ttr

o.:lffim*m;.*mlS

I :Efer tc yc':r latest Site I-IFdate report prepared hy GmStrategies Inc. for th-e above_
referenced location dated December 26,1991. The continuous detection of free product a
your off-site monitoring well S-5 (3.51',4.71', 5.57', 6.48' q14 5'51 free prod-uct found -
during the sampling events on August 28, November 27 of 1990, Febuary 11, May13 and
Augult 23 of 1991 iespectively ) aid the elevaed levels of TPHg at an o-ri-site weli S-2 has
cauied me concem about the sburce of contamination. Taking into consideration of the
sroundwater flow direction and pradient reported in the last quaner, this office would like
io see a more active and diligent approach from Shell !o identify if there is any on-site
source of contamination and tf,e subitiquent mitigation mcasures required to clean up the
dissolved contaminants as identifled in the above-referenced repct.

You may be aware drat this office considers all firc prodwt cases are of high pnority $at
needs to be addressed immediately by the propeny owner or tank operator. Despite the
source of the free product being unknown at dris moment, I wi! apprcciale if you would
conduct some tempmary measures to removc lhe free product from S-5. ln the meantime'
only monitoring ttirough sampling at fie above propetty is considered not aggressive
enough to protect the groundwater from being furt'het degraded. Plcase submit a work
plan-to this office within 30 days from the date hereof to address the
irecessary investigation and inteiim cleanup measures. A copy of th9 ryquired
work plan should be sent to Alameda County Health Carc Agency, Hazadous Material
Division, as they are still fte local lead agency for this case.

Shoiild ycu have ai'y prcblems, pleass do not hesi'.tte tc cd! me at 510'46+4366.

OUALIY CONTROL BOARD ?lE : ltlol ata.t26g
FAI: llr0l ac4.r3t0

Water Resource Control Engineer

Truly yours,

FiIe



t

ig3llgl_-1yan inc.
qeneral contraGtors
t

June 26, 1990

County of Alameda
Department of  Environmental  Health
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

Attention: Mr. Gil Wistar

Reference: Shell Service Station
999 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, Cal i fornia

Gentlemen:

As requested by Ms. Diane Lundquist of Shell Oil Company, we are forwarding a check
in the amount of $375.00 as a deposit for county oversight of the above referenced
project.

A copy of the well Installation and soil Boring Report previously submitted to the
county by Shell Oil Company is also enclosed.

Please do not hesitate to call should you have any questrons or comments.

Sincerely,

\I?tl}$D
John P. Werfal
Project Manager

cc: Ms. Diane Lundquist, Shell Oil Company

1 9 9 2  n o t i o n o l  o v e n u e hoywo  rd ,  co l i f  o rn i o  9  4545  -  17  87 783-7500



o a

JULY  3 ,  1989

'rl</4
ALAMEilA C'OUNTY

!',lti i,r !,t!\ll90NMEr'lTAt HEAITP'f'; 
clli'J$U5 M*itnlAl S

ALAMEDA COUNTY
DIV IS ION OF  HAZERDOUS MATERIALS
80  SWANNWAY,  ROOM 2OO
OAKLAND,  CA 94627

RE:  Tank  Tes t l ng  Resu l  r s

3i: i i "o i i "S"; l i : : "El  rhe undersround rank resr lns resulrs forr;ii;,i;;. i;;;;i;";':il"i,iii!iq:" I:,;"J";:;:':;;"1;.,:l:""p te6se  ca l l  us  a t .  ( 714 )  S t  O - tZZ l

S lnce re l y ,

Seephen  W.  Hon le
Se rv t ce  S  cEg l ; n  Se rv l ces

slll[/ J s

1 .  999  SAN PABLO
ALBANY ,  CA
wrc  #204 -0079 -0108

212? S. GRANO AVe, SUITE E & F . SANTA ANA CALTFORNTA 92706 . 1714,t 64O.122t



J

CUS "IOMER:
ADDRESS:

SHELL
999 SAN PASLO
ALBANY, CA

DAo 6-8-8e

sYsTEl't TANK SIZE

FINAT TEST RESULTS SUU}IARY

r.D. No.: 204 oa-goe

LEAK I,.OKATOR RESULTS
LEVEL ALR RFnnMMr.NWATER

I
2

J

su v/L
v/L

REG

10 ,000
10 ,000

8 ,000

95/ET
9slsT

9L/FG

-  .  028
-30 "

-  . 026
+ .  015

PAS S
LEAK
PASS
PAS S

RESULTS

PRODUCT

0
0

143
150
r l9
156

PRODUCT LINES - HYDROSTATIG PRESSURE TEST

SYSTEM TYPE OF PI'MP POIJNDS POTJNDSMINUTES PRODUCT CONCLUS ION

1
2
3

SU U/L
tJ /L
REC

zu
D T

zu
50
50

50
50

t5
15

PAS S
PAS S
PAS S

LEAII. DETECTOR TEST

NO. PRODUCT T'ULL OPEN POSITION CLOSED FOR RESULTS

I
2
?

REG .
u/L

su u/L

DETAIL OF TEST RESULTS

TEST TIME
TEST LEVEL CLOCK DURA?ION LEAK RATESYSTEM

1250 ML.
1250 ML.
1250 ML.

2400 ML.
2450 ML.
2400 ML.

PAS S
PASS
PASS

CHECK
TEST

TEMPERATI'RE
COMPENSATION

ASSOLUIE
LEAX RATE

1 su u/L 1
2 rJ/L #! I

u/L #2 2
3 R E G 1

L43 L0:45
150  10 :00
119  11 :30
156  l0 :00

32y t  L .875  +4 .2L8  + .014  +5 .005  _1 .785  _ .O28
ln -  30.

301 {  L .739  + .811  + .OOG +2 .498  -L .696  _ .OZG
321 {  2 .230  -1 .363  - . 007  -2 .32O + .957  + .015

*LEVEL - Inches fron Tank Bottom to Test Level
ArR - Absolute r.eak Rate (Measured Leak Rate - Tenperature conpensatron) !n

Gal lons per  Hour.
coNclusroN -  NFPA 329 cr i ter ron of  +/ -  0 .05 cpA is  used ro cer t i fy  r ighrness.

!!s is to cerrify ahlt_ rl: abowe rank sysrexns were tesred, using rhe HITNTER
ENVIRoNMENTAL sERvIcEs, INc' LEAK loKAToR .."ordittg to all standati op.r.ii.,g procedures
Those iudicated as tight at full system ueet the crlterion established by the National
Fire Protectlon Assn. panphleE 329 fot ?recision Testing,

Date Test conducred: 5-8-89 Tean Manager: MARTY EHLERT Assocr.ate: ERrc pRrcE

Test  Cer t i f lcat ion By: Pat Wheeler, operations Manager

#T:":il'i:H:1f"1",,.,'. C[RIltltU
Mart inez,  CA 9455 3
(r -800)  32L-3537

A :  S H E L 9 9 9 . R 8 9



\ o C
{ z

.-t
. ) m
M I
z

F ?

f ;9
r 3

m{ tz

o r -
IJ,

n <-l |r
H c ' )
zm
fn ul

' . : A

\0
5

+
$.!

- , 0
L+q O '
oce*

I

Hz

H
I|-
Hn

'i- 
i

5 c o
u6
t l
\ t N

t l

O O I
\ !

-

P

z

-
q!

\}-l

\q

IA

m
-o

z
|-
ct

E

!

\Jg
A{D
oo
I

\)l

\.9

am
\3
n

o >
H m
m , l

tt

m
o
l-
FT
n

c
l4

.3
F

It
J
o

rJ

E
o
:

x

N

B

N
F

(D
a
c
F

\t

N > ( ,
J - r O
N) .r- ts
N ) l  <
a a. o

O

OJ

t{z
t.l

( a F
F T F

t'.

H
F'

t-l
r!

o

x
}{

H

4t

v,
li

F =
Irl '0
t
g r d
F U I
mc)

m i o]A C'

?
=mz
IA

F
frt

o
Emz
cte
o
23

H
m

si sl sl ;l rl gi sl Higl lf;l Fl "l 3l sl gl

o

o
o

o.t
n
ll

o
ID

|t' ?1 .'l|-
t  = i ' J' a l m

F t r
6 > l
r-. Ct
O I A b Iz , a z

F l : '

J f Y r
:: trt v)-r1
'9 F 'tl
' > m F

> o( ^ l r ( 3
t\)
I O F - {

( n - { =
i t n F
!
= a o

> ftl -{
P > - l
o t / r o

'Tl |tl -l
,  co

F - {
\ F t m

> t n
I  ' t {

m
m
r

o ro
O - {q l m

6 ) l

- - l

;  =E
'J rrl

taE!a rn -a
=  r J d
E -H
Q  o ;

g  l n 3
l r i  F !:  {m
= Fr z:qIg

-{ li
r-. Ctc r=
:E ie

. 1  = H
r r1  m=
?, (A
- (n otz
f.r F
. , F>o 'rz

U'
frl '9
< t n
H i o
m
, l o

I F

IQ\
I
I
t ,

l '
I
I
I: \
I
f^l l
l r v  l
t ( l
t1 l
NI
t\.1 |

t$ '
C-
,x

|*i

{
l

;0
FI

r
Irl



; frIuriTch
EN VIRONMENTA L SERVICES, INC.
11665 Lilbum Park Road

St. Louis, MO 63t46
3 r 4-56 7.4600

Iea$f,9katon,*
TEST

RESULTS

PRODUCT LINES - HYDRO{ITATIG PRESSURE TEST RESULTS

DETAIL

LEAK LOKATOR RESULTS'

NOTE: On suction systems, NEVER put more than l5 psi on any pump system.
oTH E R CONT RACTO eS, OrCtCt nts@



TANK AND LOCATION DATA
t  /  

p a g e 2

DA:iE, //+/<7

{ATE: 1r*

WEATHER

BE FOR E TEST -

SCHEMATIC:

gvnfs

/r
fluts

,fi{'

t l 4s, % 5/

at: "
fs
nfc

E E E

E tr] cf

PRODUCT/TANK NO.

DIAMETE R,  INCHES

AGE OF TANK



er
G0ntac 0rs

June  21 ,  1989

zoq-oo)q-ol
Reference: Shel l  Service Stat ion

999 San Pablo Avenue @ Marin
Albany, Cal i fornia
High level  fa i lure of  RU2000 by Hunter

Gent lemen:

As requested, I  am forwarding a descr ipt ion of  repairs that were performed by
Gett ler-Ryan Inc, technicians at  the above referenced locat ion-

On June 20, 1989 Gett ler-Ryan Inc, technicians performed a 5 psi  ni t rogen test  to the
RU2000 system. System held pressure for one hour,  The vapor l ines were then plugged off
f rom the tank and tested with 5 psi  for one hour.  The l ines held ful l  pressure for one
hour.  Next,  the tank and vent l ine were tested together with 5 psi  for over one hour and
they also held ful l  pressure. Al l  r isers were tested and al l  f i t t ings were soaped. No
problems could be located.

Please do not hesi tate to cal l  should you have any quest ions or comments.

Timothy J.  Dahl

cc: S-ervice Station Services (Josephine)

e lll

Stan Rol lcr
S he I I llitr,(Qm pa n y

Concord, Cal i fornia

no t i ono l  ovenue hoyword ,  co l i f  o rn i o  91545 -17  87 783-7500




